e A e N R __.' L
R
B I
A s

SR R

iy ]

i ARG

i
5 ‘?i.lj
-r",z':'
i3 f
e

e
¥

KNy,
FA

e

P b B R R L s S e
r.._i:;-‘::rr::}. iﬂ.‘i:u_'-" .t gt ey AL e ‘l."n‘"‘:’: I.I-":"}-l?l'! e
b obm e Pl by R P,
----,J".:.f-- e at " e it

,,Eé?;r s
A‘l};f‘ ] ;

AR,
G,
£ 15
D
A _}__,I‘I}JJ" : I.' i '.'II:':‘:""-"..'” 1]

L% Fit

} T e
et

a3

7 R

e E“'-'?'.f:-.f- .

A _,"!-.l'._ ‘.,Er
[ ¥l e ? =
Y

~ i;.r AR

i P ' A S R R R L A S,

A G e A e e e i D

A e P R ey A A T e A e i L E et 1 2

?'::":'I:-";?:-* ':"'J Lt i{‘-"\’.‘}. R e Y (reelt "I;"". S Eff}fr.rﬁﬁ-&f .ui..;

i PTGt Ll P G S AR L e o s T S T e S e R
. o = ) [Ale FORE Rt LT i PRI P
i & F o g::!{_d':.!u_pv'

LAy

bt L A e
Bk "'"'"!_:‘.3' v E U LEE
LR T L
. '\'i- -.,‘ :\

) ; "'L_ "'I"".F
Chapey s s AL Skt

T L by TN
Tk e ?;':5‘;@1
uﬁhﬂ&q

,;u: : .d r.ﬁ‘

T
i

-




REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND
AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

. FOR THE YEAR
1975-76

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA
(COMMERCIAL)




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to
Mt A A —_
paragraph Page
Prefatory remarks £,
11—y
CHAPTER 1
GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
Section A—
Introduction 1 1—2
Section B—
Orissa Agro Industries Corporation Limited. . 2 3—24
Section C—
Orissa Small Industries Corporation Limited. . 3 25—38
Section D—
Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa 4 38—39
Limited
Section E—
Orissa Forest Corporation Limited 5 39—40
Section F—
Orissa Mining Corporation Limited o 6 40—41
Section G—
Modern Malleable Casting Company Limited 7 42—44
CHAPTER 1II
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
Section H—
General . 8 45—49
Section [—
Orissa State Electricity Board—
Rural electrification schemes 3 9 49—63
Construction of transmission lines .. 10 63—S81

Tarifl and revenue e 11 8§1—101




ii

APPENDICES
Reference (o 4
T S
paragraph  Page )
.é
I. Statement showing arrears in submission of 105—107 i
accounts (as in December 1976) |!
[
II, Summarised financial results of working of 2% 108—109
Government Companies on the basis of |
latest available accounts ,
[II. Summarised financial results of working of o 110—111 |
Statutory Corporations/Board on the i
basis of latest available accounts E
|
!

g

PREFATORY REMARKS

Government commercial concerns, the accounts of which are subject
to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, may be categorised
as:—

({) Government Companies:
(if) Statutory Corporations; and

(fif) Departmentally managed commercial and quasi-commercial
underiakings,

2. This Report deals with the results of audit of the accounts of Govern-
ment Companies and Statutory Corporations including the Orissa State
Electricity Board. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India (Civil) contains the results of audit relating to departmentally
managed commercial and guasi-commercial undertakings.

3. The cases mentioned in the Report are those which came to the
notice of Audit during the year 1975-76 as well as those which had come to
notice in carlier years but could not be dealt with in the previous Reports:
matters relating to the period subsequent to 1975-76 have also been in-
cluded, wherever considered necessary.

4. In the case of Government Companies, audit is conducted by
professional auditors appointed on the advice of the Comptroller and
Auditor General but the latter is authorised under Section 619 (3) of the
Companies Act, 1956 to conduct & supplementary or test audit. He is
also empowered to comment upon or supplement the report submitted by
the professional auditors. The Companies Act further empowers the
Comptroller and Auditor General to issue directives to the auditors in
regard to the performance of their functions. In November 1962, such
directives were issued to the auditors for looking into certain specific
aspects of the working of Government Companies. These were revised in
December 1965 and in February 1969.

5. There are certain companies where Government have invested
funds but the accounts of which are not subject to audit by the Comptroller




Names of two such companies 11 which Government

: . 76 are given
B diop e than Rs. 10 lakhs as on the 31st March 19 g
invesiment was more
below:— Percentage
Nare AV of Government
ani

investment to
(Rupees in the total

5 aid-up
lakhs) E:alaiml
4000 12'9
; e jrangnur
Orissa Cement Limited, Rajgangp 1275 17:3

Orissa Textile Mills Limited, Choudwar, Cuttack

1s the auditor of the
ditor General 1s the sole au
6. The Comptroller and Au _ :
Orissa State Electricity Board and the Orissa State R;ac:l 'I'.r:s.lnsp-:r1I'1tg ;Sﬁ,
i ; tions, while he has the r
tion, which are Statutory Cor;?:}ra | , _
z;iliucl audit of the Orissa State Financial Corporation zllnd the 0:1[51?
State Warehousing Corporaticn independently of :thr: audit conducted by
professional auditors appointed under the respective Acts.

7. The points brought out in this Report are those which have come
to notice during the course of test audit of the accounts of the above under-
takings. They are not intended to convey or to !J'.':r un{lic:rsmud as convey-
ing any general refiection on the financial administration of the under-

takings concerned.

A e g o ‘

T |

2

we—r

CHAPTER I

GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
SECTION A

I.1. Introduction—There were 46 Government Companies (including
IWo subsidiaries) in the State at the end of March 1976 with an aggre-
gate investment of Rs. 40,86:78* lakhs by Government as share capital
(excluding two subsidiaries) as summarised below —

Number of Government

Companies (inveslme.nt
Rupees in
lakhs)
() Companies  wholly owned by Government 11 38,94°4]

(including subsidiariés)
(i) Companies partly owned by Government—
(a) Companies floated under the Pilot Project 32 54:28

Scheme started in 1958 to promote small
scale industries

(&) Other than those floated under the Pilot 3 1,38°09
Project Scheme

S — ————

Total 40,86°78

1.2, During 1975-76, Government paid loan of Rs. 5 lakhs to one
company. The amount received by Government from companies during
the year, on account of repayment  of principal of loans, was Rs, 48-97
lakhs. At the end of the year, loans from Government amounting to
Rs. 12,29:27 lakhs were outstanding.

1.3. Out of the outstanding balance of Rs. 12,2927 lakhs against the
companies on the 31st March 1976, Rs. 2,84-11 lakhs Were on account
of overdue principal from four companies according to the information
received from departments; besides, Rs. 4,85-80 [lakhs on account of
interest were overdue from five companies,

1.4; Guarantees by Government
As on the 31st March 1976, Government had’guaranteed the repayment

of loans raised by 8 Government com panies, against which Rs. 12,67-32 lakhs
were outstanding as shown below *—

Number of Amotnt of  Amounts

companies loans oUtstanding
guaranteed
(Rupeesin lakhs)
Wholly owned companics 3 3 18,65'27 12,5532
Partly owned Pilot Project Companies e 5 1200 12:00

* Differs from the datails of investment shownin the Finance Accounts. The
difference is under reconciliation.



sired to pay to Government guarantee commissiop,
. _ mmﬂpﬂﬂﬁam[_;? e cent to one per cent of the DU[El'ﬂtlding
e ates ranging from 0 mpanies defaulted in payment of the guarantee
at  All the 8 gc::c l;mourl[ of guarantee commission oulstanding

:mﬁnﬁssion. The aggre 7 other companies which had liquidateq the

ies and
from these 8 QUPST L e 4347 lakhs on the 31st March 1976,
liability 12 17740
ggﬂr&ﬂlﬂe

il | Ijﬁmﬁ in arrears

| fall the companies except one, ¥iz, the Industrial Promo.
The accounts 0 ¢ Corporation of Orissa  Limited, were in arrears
tion and Im*estf;:ﬁ articulars of the companies in respect of which
{Dmse;:i?i ame"ffv and the extent of arrears ( as in December 1976 )
accounts y

are given in Appendix-l.

1,6. Return on investment

Dunng 1975-76, Government received dividend of Rs. 2:78 lakhs
on its investments (Rs. 40,86:78 lakhs) in the share capital and Rs. 4-44
lakhis as interest on loans to Government companies.

L7. A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results of
companies (including one subsidiary) on the basis of latest available
actounts is given in Appendix II.

1.8, Section 619-B Companies

In accordance with Section 6[9-B of the Companies Act, 1956 (effective
from February 1975), , Company became subject to the provisions of
S:Imn O ofthe Act, g if it were 2 Government company if Sl
Per cent or more of {he Company’s Paid-up share capital is held by one

ﬂ * |
s1ore ofthe following o a0 combination thereof, namely, the Central

Sla[c GD‘; .
, emnments a nt Compa
ies, or Corporatio nd one or more Governme

1S OWned or controad by the Central or State Govern-
OT controlfed bymﬁr; GD‘-'crnment Cumpanics or Curpordtiﬂﬂ-ﬁ, ?uvnlcld
State, Thes s th:i‘gments. There were two such companies 'm. ide
Cuttack g Mamta -3t Coast Brewerjes and Distilleries Limuted,
388egate pajgy ~Hnks and Industries Limijted, Rourkela with an

Were hﬂd h}: ﬂ]l; ;if:;ﬂlc Df RS. 8543 Iﬁkhs_, l:.'lf '}’qflli{:h Rs. 6?.04 lﬂ'khz
;“'nfd c"mfﬂ”ed b G‘.’Erﬂment and Cﬂmpanies and Cﬂrpgrﬂllﬂﬂ
Istiller; :

IMited y oVernment, The East Coast Brewerics i;IfD
for (e 4Ccoups ﬂf[he ;‘fﬂﬂk had not started production  (Aprils 19 2
st Year enq lamta Drinks ang Industries Limited, Rourke

in
& on the 31st October 1976 were not due.

3
SECTION B

ORISSA AGRO INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED

2.1, Introduction

The Orissa  Small Industries Corporation Limited was formed in
October 1961 to promote the growth of small industries in the State.
In July 1967, Government of India sponsored a proposal to set up Agro
Industries Corporations in the States mainly to  expedite mechanisation
in agriculture. The State Government considered (July 1967) it more
cconomical to reorganise the Company and to widen 11S scope so that
it could also perform the functions of an Agro Industries Corporation
and accordingly re-designated it as the Orissa Agro and Small Industries
Corporation Limited in February 1968. The administrative control
of the Company, which was with the Industries Department, was trans-
ferred to the Agriculture Department in March 1971,

In July 1971, a review by the State Government of the working of
the Company showed that the purpose for which it was formed had not
been achieved and its activities relating to agro industres were over
shadowed by the small industries wing. It was found that*‘combining the
activities in the Orissa Agro and Small Industries Corporation Limited
with its bias towards promoting small industries, did not enable either
of the aspects to be looked into in detail as was necessary.” The acti-
vitiecs of the small industries wing were entrusted to a separate company
named the Orissa Small Industries Corporation Limited incorporated
on the 3rd Apnl 1972. In April 1974, the parent Company was renamed
as the Orssa Agro Industries Corporation Limited.

2.2. Objects

The objects of the Company when it was established in 1961 were to
assist, finance and promote small industries (%. e, industry ordinarily with
capital assets, excluding land and buillding, of Rs, 75 lakhs or less) by
(1) procurement and distribution of industrial raw materials in an  equi-
table manner, (ii) co-ordination between large and small industries and
(i) opening sales emporia in  different trade centres of the country to
promote the market for products of small industries. On the formation
of the Orissa Agro and Small Industries Corporation Limited in 1968,
the objects were enlarged mainly to include establishment of agro-industries
for manufacture of implements and machinery required for agriculture,
fisheries, poultry, animal husbandry and dairy development and promo-
tion of agro-industries by giving financial and managerial gassistance to
such units,




2.3. Activities
The activities of the Company. Wwere mainly. :—
Small Industries side—
(i) Procurement and distribution of raw materials,
(i) Construction of industrial ecstates,
(iif) Management of Panchayat Samiti Industries till November 1969,

(1) Setting up small scale industries for rehabilitation of displaced
persons,

(v) Sale of indigenous machinery to the educated unemployed on
hire-purchase,

(v) Participation 1n equity capital of industnal enterprises and techni-
cians’ co-operatives organised by the educated unemployed,

(vii) Establishment of a factory to manufacture scientific instruments.
Agro-Industries side—

(#) Procurement and sale of tractors, power tillers and agricultural
implements to agrculturists,

(%) Hiring out agricultural machinery,
(#i) Installation of pump sets for irrigation,

(iv) E;Eiglihmmt and operation of cattle and poultry feed mixing

(») Dairy Development,
(v) Manufacture of storage bins,

2.4, Organisationa] set-up

Dircctor who s appointed
to-day affairs of the

) I ! 1 Com g
€nt changes in the Incumbency of the Managing Dirf;gf
:

three changes during | .
in 1975.76, B 9?2-?3, two in 1973-74, one in 197475 and five

2.5, Capital Structure

2.5.1. Share Capital—The Company was started with an authorised capital
of Rs, 50 lakhs divided into 4,000 redeemable preference shares of Rs. 500
each and 30,000 equity shares of Rs. 100 cach. Consequent on enlargement
of the activities and renaming as the Orissa Agro and Small Industries
Corporation Limited in February 1968, the authorised capital was raised
(February 1968) to Rs. 150 lakhs which was further increased to Rs. 250
lakhs in April 1976. The total paid-up capital of the Company as on the
31st March 1976 was Rs. 1,43°49 lakhs as detailed below :

Small Agro Total
industries industries
wing wing
(Rupees in lakhs)
State Government o 29°25 5587 8512+
Union Government v - 5777 5777
Others Ak 0°'60 - 0°60
Total % 2985 1,13°64 1,4349

The Company received an advance of Rs. 14 lakhs (Rs. 9 lakhs from
the State Government in April 1975 and Rs. 5 lakhs from the Union
Government in December 1975) towards fresh capital. The shares were
allotted in April 1976 and the share certificates were issued in September
1976.

2.5.2. Borrowings—The Company obtained long-term loans from the
State  Government from time to time to finance its activities. The total
borrowings stood at Rs. 56'45 lakhs -on the 31st March 1976.

The debt-equity ratio was as follows —

Borrowings  Paid-up flhﬂc Debt equity

Capit ratio

(RUpees in lakhs)
Agro Industries e 6°40 1,13'64 0°06:1
Small Industries = 50'05 29°85 168:1

2.5.3. Outstanding loans—The outstanding balance of principal and
interest amounted to Rs. 56'45 lakhs and Rs. 27'46 lakhs respectively
onthe 3Ist March 1976. The overdue principal on that date was Rs. 30°88
lakhs.

—— -, el

* The figure is upder reconciliation with the Finance Accounts (Rs. 95'12 lakhs),

kY




The Management stated (September 1976) ‘that default ir; rcpu}'n‘ufnt
of loans was mainly due to slow recovery of Iure—purchasa ‘oalns gut ‘e:n
to the educated unemployed, poor return on investments in Illilljst}ILS
set up for rchabilitation of displaced persons and non-settlement of claims
for Rs. 3022 Iakhs due from the State Government on account of manage-
ment of Panchayat Samiti Industries.

According to the Articles of Association of the Company, funds
received by the Company either for development of small industries or
for agro-industries are to be utilised exclusively for the purpose for which
such funds are received. Share capital received for agro-industries could
not be utilised fully during the period 1968-69 to 1974-75 and surplus
funds were being invested in short term deposits. At the same time, the
Company resorted to cash credit facilities for financing activities of the small
Industries side. The table below indicates the details:—

Year Share AmoUnt Interest AmoUnt Interest Difference
capital in received  obtained paid between
for agro-  deposits as cash interest
industries ar the credit for carned
at the end of small and paid
end of the the year industries
year out of
funds ind;-
cated in
Column 2
|
() (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 0]
(Rupees in lakhs)
196869 v
1969.70 s 899 003 211 1°56 153
1970-71 R o1 10-36 2:22 211
4765 2850 .
19715 e 0°35 20'65 2:38 203
.a § 25 ’ k
o 50 039 2617 2:91 2:52
iy MR
1973.74 11'80 147 132
v LIFed  4p6 0'06 :
197475 5138 047 041
e 11[3-'&'1 Il 45 ﬂ-ﬂﬁ j'
<4 0'30 0-24
Interest

: from short t
period 1968-69 ¢, 1974-75, LT

gement gtqf
Use  of tp tted (Au

side to the

gust 1976) that Cash credit w

© Prohibition of 1
2 ransfer of fy
mall Industrieg side. nds from the

as availed of
agro-industrisg

2.6.

Working results

The accounts of the Company were in arrears from 1971-72 onwards.

The

working results of the Company, according to provisional accounts

prepared by the Management, for the five years upto the 31st March
1975, were as follows:—

1970-71  1971-72  1972-73  1973-74 1974-75

Income— (Rupees in lakhs)
Sales : 1,59°76  1,6444  1,44°30 44'83 66'60
Work contracts “p 153 251 7°20 552 19°43
Other income “r 556 863 1148 10074 17°05
Expenditire—
Purchase and other direct. 1,47° 80 1,66°37 1,42-98 46'66 8402
expenditure,
Other expenses including 1795 19-41 17°40 16745 24:64
provisions

Profit(++) or Loss(—)

(H)I'1I0 (=020 (+)260 (—)2°02 (—)5'58

The cumulative net loss on the 31st March 1975 was Rs. 2820 lakhs.

The position in respect of the small industries wing and the agro-industries
wing from 1970-71 to 1974-75 is given below:—

Total accumulated

Net Profit(+)/Loss(—)
profit (++)/Loss(—)

T T e e ey
Agro branch ?;néll hTaLtT'::E}; Agro branch ?rx}gli t:?ailvl::sl':
(Rupees in lakhs)
1970-71 o (+)232 (=122 (--)7-89 (—)30'89
1971-72 o (+)1°66 | (—)1-86 (+)9°55 (—)32-75
1972-73 ve (+)336 (—)076 (-+)12-91 (—)33-51
1973-74 - ()27 (—)2:29 (+)13:18 (—)35-80
1974-75 < (=420 (—)1-38 (+)8-98 (—)37:18

Up to the 31st March 1975 the Small Industries Wing had accumulated

losses totalling Rs. 37:18 lakhs against the paid-up capital of Rs. 29'85
lakhs of the small industries side. This was mainly due to loss in distribu-
tion of raw materials, poor performance of industrial units set up for rehabi-
litation of displaced persons, operation of the engineering and scientific
works and losses sustained in the management of Panchayat Samiti industries,




2.7. Financial Position
The following table shows the financial position of the Company at the

‘end of each year up to 1974-75 according to accounts prepared by the
Company (provisional accounts from 1971-72 onwards).

197071  1971-72 197273 1973-74 1974-75
(Rupees in lakhs)

Lichilities

Paid-up capifalincluding 8200 L1912 13412 14349 1,43:49
advance for shares

Reserves and surplus o 0-68 Nil 0-68 0'68 0'68

Borrowings including overdraft 7628 73:50 3586 3564 47:46
Trade duss and other liabilities 20466 21968 27336 2,79:02 2,62:90

Total 36362 41230 44402 45383 4,54:53

Assets
Gross block o 2571 2853 2937 34-27 31°16
Lessdepreciation i 58 1211 13-21 16°46 548
Net fixed assets o 13 1642 1616 17-81 2568
Investments ¥ 014 014 085 085 149
Gﬂf_ﬁm e s and loans and  394.09 31288 40071  4,q1-54 3,93:16
:'opmem expenditure LRSI 030 o) 030
e 5 z: 4 I222;; 26'00 28°33 3390
Capita] employed o 1,35'47 1’59'.52 e G o
e : 14351 15033 15594

59-33 9626  1,08:50 1,15:54 10997

Note - (0 Capi
- pital em loyed re
Presents

assets and lpﬂans and ad"'aﬂccf I::?Ed assets plus working

(#) Net worth Icpresents Paid-up cap;

frent Liabilities and prn%giga]nﬁ i

tal plys reserves Jess intangible assets,

:ﬂlll int en *
Iation fH;l;éTa fCUry, Copper and bron;egi"fn:]f :iilespl‘ﬂcuremgm Siiaine
’ | € ot 1
:Ln ustri rissa, for g lff::ﬂg_ to the ip ents reaewzeflr;d:;g (-Erpora-
Ot op { ion of J “Elﬂn to smajj scale indyst 1 G ector
I April 1975 be Orjssg g all fal units, Copga.

9

but continued to distribute the existing stock (value : Rs. 28°74 lakhs) to
the small scale industries, Ferrous and non-ferrous metals valued at
Rs. 0°63 lakh were ir stock (May 1977).

The Company was charging a margin of 5 to 10 per cent on non-ferrous
metals depending on the type of materials and the period of storage. In
case of ferrous metals, the Company was following the prices fixed by the
Iron and Steel Controller till April 1967. From May 1967, consequent on
decontrol over the prices and distribution of all categories of steel, the
Company fixed the margin (including incidentals and profit) at Rs. 100 per

tonne on an average as a flat rate on all the ferrous metals,
o

According to the provisional accounts prepared by the Company, the
financial results of this activity for the five years ended March 1974 were as
follows :—

Year Profit(-+)/Loss(—)
(Rupees in lakhs)
1969-70 (—)2-22
J970-71 (+)3:46
197172 (+)225_
1972-73 (—)1:78
1973-74 (—)2'74

The figures for 1974-75 were not compiled by the Managemen tactivity-
wise.

The accumulated loss on account of purchase and distribution of raw
materials from 1962-63 to 1973-74 was Rs. 32-37 lakhs.

The Management stated (July 1976) that the Company had no alter-
native but to lift the entire quota Indicated by the Director of Industrics,
Orissa and distribute it according to the allotment orders of the Directorate
of Industries, The Company had to dispose of, in the open market, the
materials which small scale industrialists failed to buy and the profit or
loss depended on market conditions and could not be avoided altogether.

Stainless steel sheets—The Company procured 29°5 tonnes of stainless
steel sheets of various gauges during September 1970 to April 1971. These
could not be disposed of at the selling rates fixed by the Company and were
sold between May and July 1972, after inviting quotations, at a loss of
Rs. 224 lakhs as indicated below:—

Particulars of materials Quantity  Purchase Rate at which Difference Loss
(in tonnes) rate sold (Rupecs
(In rupees per tonne) 1n lakhs)

22 G. Imported e 65 36,340 30,500 5,840 0-38
18 G. Durgapur ' 195 26,136 18,500 7,636 1'49
22 G. Durgapur o 35 31,155 20,500 10,655 0:37
Total _1'-_24

T ——




290 Exccution of works

In 1962-63. the Department of Industries e‘ntnls_tcd to the Company,
construction of buildings, including internal electrification, for the Panchayat
Tndusirial Co-operatives.  During the period 1967-68 to 197172 the depat-
ment entrusted fo the Company the construction of indusfrial estates at
various places. Cost of construction was to be met by Government. The
Company was to get 10 per cent of the estimated value of the works towards
cost of preparation of plans and estimates and supervision charges. The
Company undertook these works (estimated cost: Rs. 1,15:71 lakhs) on behalf
of the Industries Department during the period 1962-63 to 1971-72 and got
the work done mainly through job workers. The Company received ad-
vances folalling Rs. 85°63 lakhs from the Industries Department, Rs. 49:3]
lakhs for Panchayat Co-operative buildings and Rs. 36'32 lakhs for the
Industrial estates.

The Company also undertook, in 1965-66 and 1966-67, execution of
works on behalf of other agencies, like the Director of Public Instruction,
Orissa, and the Orissa State Warchousing Corporation, for which it received
advances totalling Rs, 47-60 lakhs,

Nt? agrecments were executed in respect of these works, The actual
expcnd_lture Incurred on the works cxecuted by the Company could not be

P my 11 Drovisional accounts for 1973.74 (e Compan
SPent Rs. 1,18:32 Jakhs (including Rs, 13:2g lakhs being the vaIu: 0¥

, f the ad
received, T = vance of Rs, 13323 lakhs
¢ advances hag not been adjusted (May 1977) though the work]s

i : The Management stated
¢cords in respect of these works would

2.10. M.
anagement of Panchaya¢ Samitj Industries

Mtntion W

G _ ana
he Compg gement of Panchayat Samiti industries

chort. of the Comptroller ang
dcfmmercmlj and in Paragraph 7.9
Itor General of India for 1974-75

11

(Civil), The management of Panchayat Samiti industries, which was
entrusted to the Company, was withdrawn by Government in November

1969 at its request,

Out of a claim of Rs. 30'22 lakhs submitted to Government against
the expenditure {incurred by the Company in managing the industrics,
Government had paid Rs. 5:70 lakhs pending further examination of the
claims (May 1977).

2.11. Industrics to rehabilitate displaced persons

Mention was made in paragraph 50 of the Audit Report, 1970, of small-
scale industries set up for rehabilitation of displaced persons. The State
Government gave a loan of Rs. 2555 lakhs (Rs 1686 lakhs as capital cost
and Rs. 869 lakhs towards working capital) to the Company for setting up
seventeen industrial umits, The Company incurred an expenditure of
Rs. 16748 lakhs and set up 8 units at Sunabeda and 8 at Thiruvalli. Out of
the sixteen units, fourteen started production ; seven units in Thiruvalli
and twe in Sunabeda were closed down by 1969 when only five units in
Sunabeda were functioning.

The five units at Sunabeda (Carpentry, Job building, Wooden Electrical
accessories, light engincering works and G. 1. Buckets) were transferred
to the Orissa Small Industries Corporation Limited in August 1975. The
terms of transfer and the valuation of assets were not finalised (May 1977).

The accumulated loss of all these units up to March 1975 was computed
at Rs. 806 lakhs. The losses were attributed by the Management (May
1975) to the following:—

() Under-utilisation of capacities ;
(1) Lack of works for execution :
(7if) Lack of marketing facilities :
(iv) Non-availability of raw materials ;
(v) Frequent break-down of machines ;
(vi) Poor out-turn of displaced persons ; and
(vii) Non-availability of working capital.
As against the anticipation that 817 displaced persons would be employed,

237 persons were reported to have been employed in the units from April
1964 to July 1975.




Raw materials and hardware stores worth Rs. 018 lakh in four closed
unifs were lying undisposed of since 1969 (May 1977).

Dues on account of goods sold on credit to the Aero Engine Factory
(of'the Hindustan Aeronautics Limited), Sunabeda from 1965-66 to 1974-75
totalling Rs. 24 lakhs were outstanding (May 1977); out of this, Rs., 23'49
lakhs were due for more than three years.

2.12. Machinery for the educated unemployed

The scheme to supply machinery to the educated unemployedis a scheme
sponsored by the Union Government and is intended to assist the educated
unemployed in the procurement of machinery and equipment on hire--
purchase basis for sefting up small-scale industries of their own.

Under the scheme, the Company is to procure and supply machinery

10 the educated uncmployed on hire-purchase basis on the recommendation
of a Sub-Committee under the Director of Industries, Orissa formed
:1111 197273, The Company received (June 1972) a loan of Rs. 10 lakhs from
¢ State Governsmient for mplementing this scheme. ﬁinct}f—ei ght appli-

all
these cases for a tota] loan of Rs. 32:98 lakhs between October 1972 and
% the Company sanctioned 33 cases and sunol: hi
Dery worth : ; 4nd supplied machi-
Rs. 10 fakhs on hire-purchase pasis between November 1972

and February 1977 .
tion (May 1977). * # entreprencurs Were reported to have started produc-

Hire-purchage | |
Purchase Instalments (including interest) amounting to Rs. 1-11

lakhs fell dye fro
m 22 eqt :
Rs. 022 pagp were rccm*reiizmum as on the 31st March 1976, of which

2.13. Equity Participation Scheme

; om the State Government (March
SHAre capital in respect of a scheme to

» the amoyng W .
i : as to be ipy t
Cquity capital in the il’ldusl‘_r' ested by the

13

lakhs received from Government in  March

1972 remained unutilised
(May 1977). The details of the contributions made by the Company are given

below —
Name of the Items of Dates of Company’s Total Percen-
Company manufacture investment by  contribg- Paid-up tage of
the Company tion capnal  Company’s
conirribu-
tion to
paid-ap
capital
(Rupees in lakhs)
A Aluminium buil- November 1972 050 1:32 38
ding fittings to March 1976
B Carbon paper and  Januvary 1973 1o 070 1-47 47
products January 1975
C H. C. fuses, A. B. May 1974 10 0-20 0-50 40
Switches erc. Aprl 1975
D Prestressed  con- October 1974 1o 0-75 1-50 50
crete poles August 1975
E Organic interme- August 1975 1o 0-40 1'05 38

diary Chemicals December 1975

Companies A, C and E started production in 1972-73, 1

respectively. Companies B and D had not started
The losses sustained by the three units (A, Cand E),

available with the Company, are given below :—

Company Year ended

December 1974
C March 1974
March 1976

973-74 and 1975-76

production (May 1977).
as in their latest accounts

Loss
(Rupees in lakhs)

0:29
0-05
067

2.14. Establishment of factories to manufacture scientific instruments

The Company purchased (May 1964) for Rs, 0:95 lakh the assets and
goodwill of the General Engineering and Scientific Works, Waltair, to start
an instrument factory at Berhampur. The factory was set up and commi-
ssioned at Berhampur in June 1964. The owner of the firm was also employ-
ed by the Company from May 1964 on a salary of Rs,
contract for five years, to get the benefit of his expertise. He resigned in

March 1966.

2,000 per month on




The Unit had sustained losses since its inception; the working results for
the three years up to March 1975 according to provisional accounts of the

: iven below:—
Company are g 1972-73 197374 1974-75

(Rupees in lakhs)

! ; ; 7 . A, .
m} stock (Finished and semi 1"94 214 2:14
Raw materials consumed - 0'65 051 043
Wages 4 074 07 088
Salaries 5 0-30 0-27 0:32
Other expenditure e 044 053 0-81
Depreciation and interest on capital 007 013 0:05
Total At 414 4:34 463
Sales e 1-09 0:69 105
Other income - 0-28 023 031
Gﬁ?ﬂiﬁ;ﬂ stock (Finished and semj- 214 2:14 2:54
Total : . 351 306 3-90
Net Ioss ‘e 063 1:23 0-73

lakl.w. The Management attoibuted (July 1976) the
utilisation of men and machinery because of 1nsy

Amounts dye to the '
totalled Rs. ]-48 lakhs,
old,

3 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75
Sales (excluding miscellan (Rupees in | akhs)
Closin g stock s income) . 109 0:69 1:05
1-21 1:09 1'16

(Figures are Provisional ) :
Presented about 13 months’, 19 months’ and 13
Years 197273, 1973.74 and 1974-75 respectively,

The closing stocks ra
months’ sales during the

.Thc State Govern

L

L

15

Agro Industrics

2.15. Purchases and sale of tractors

In August 1971, the Company imported 50 T-25 tractors at a cost of
Rs. 845 lakhs for sale to farmers. The model being new, the tractors did
not prove popular among farmers. Approaches made by the Company in
1973-74 to Agro Industries Corporations in other States for disposal of these
tractors did not also evoke any response. Disposal of these tractors was
spread over a period ; 12 were sold in 1971-72,8 each in 1972-73 and 1973-74,
17 1n 1974-75 and one each in 1975-76 and 1976-77. Three tractors valued
at Rs. 0:56 lakh were sull in stock (May 1977).

2.16. Hiring of agricultural machinery

A scheme for opening agricultural machinery hiring centres through
Agro Industries Corporations of States was proposed by the Union Govern-
ment in October 1968. The State Government, which was already operating
similar hiring schemes in Cuttack and Puri districts, advised the Company
in August 1969 to open a centre in Phulbani, where it Was not operating,.
Mcanwhile, the Company had started (July 1969) a pilot unit for hiring out
of tractors in Cuttack covering both Cuttack and Puri districts. The scheme
was extended to two more centres at Berhampur and Sambalpur 1n 1971-72.

Tractors—Mention was made in paragraph 3.2 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 1974-75 (Civil) of a depart-
mental scheme for reclamation of land and hiring of tractors. As the opera-
tions of the Government departmental scheme and by the Company’s units
were overlapping, the Company asked the State Gm‘cm;t}fnt in May 1972
for allocation of specific areas for operation of its Tractor Hiring Scheme.
No decision had been taken by Government (May 1977) ; the scheme was
operated both by Government and the Company in the same areas.

According to the Company’s Tractor Hiring Scheme, each tractor was
to work for 2,400 hours a year with 8 working hours per day for 300 days.
Subsequently, in May 1969, this was revised to 1,000 hours per annum.

The following table indicates utilisation of the tractors during the five
years ended March 1976:—

Year Number of Numberof  Actual Percentage

tractors available hours  ofutilisation
deployed hours utilised

1971-72 e 15 15,000 10,604 70-7

1972-T3 i 23 23,000 11,685 50°8

1973-74 e 23 23,000 12,885 360

1974-75 o 19 19,000 12,232 695

1975-76 > 2 22,000 14,156 64°3

(Source : Memorandum placed before the Board of *Dimcmrs)

L




The low utilisation was attributed by the Management (July 1976) to the

following factors:—
(i) hiring operations were too diffused and uneconomic for effective

supervision, and
(1) agricultural operations being seasonal, demand for tractors came
at one time and tractors remained idle for the rest of the period.

The following hire charges were initially. fixed (August 1969) assuming
that each tractor would work for an average of 1,000 hours annually :—

Period Rate per hour
(In rupees)
e
With petrol, oil Without petrol, oil
and lubricants and lubricants
From April 1971 to Apnl 1972 e 16'00 12:50
From April 1972 to 19th August 1974 18:50 14:00

The rates were revised from the 20th August 1974 ; the revised rates
ranged from Rs. 15-00 to Rs. 30-70 per hour  depending on the nature of
the service (puddling, tilling, ploughing, threshing, erc.),

The Company had not compiled the financial results of this scheme
separately. The working results of the scheme for the two years ended
March 1976, as worked out in audit from the particulars available, are given
below:—

1974-75  1975-76

Operational expenditure— (Rupees in lakhs)

salaries of staff

Cost of fuel . 110 116

Depreciation - 0742 041

‘? u::lr expenditure 7 3'53 ll:l gg

0 .y § !

Imome T g 2:99 361

Loss s 220 2:71
0:79 090

(Figures provisional as accounts are in arrears rr;};ll 1971-72)

hours of Operation yis.g-yis the

were hired oyt ¢q farmers March 1974, When the bulldozers
Year
rggﬁ"dbcf of  Number of Number of
e l0zers hours h
1-72 utilised : lours
im:u 3 available utilised
e S0 B e R
RCE . Nﬂtﬂ 7 1

i

17
The Management attributed (March 1976) the idle time to (i) break-down

of machinery, (i) want of spares and (iii) want of operators.

The working results of the scheme, based on figures furnished by the
Company, for the four years up to March 1974 are given below:—
197071 197172  1972-73 1973-74

I. Number of bulldozers engaged e 1 1 1 3

2. Actual hours worked o 1,044 1,205 1,204 1,074
3. Gross income (Rupees in lakhs) : 0-61 069 Q72 0-92
4. Operational expenses including deprecia- 036 0-37 047 1:83

tion (Rupees in lakhs)
3. Excess of income over expenditure () (+)0°25 (+) 032 (4025 (—)0-91

excess of expenditure over income (—)

Government stated (May 1977) that the Company had started hiring
bulldozers to industrialists and mine holders from 1976-77, to increase
utilisation.

The Company undertook land reclamation work from April 1974 for the
Tribal Development Agencies operating in Ganjam and Koraput districts.
No targets were fixed by the Company for reclamation work for the year
1974-75. For the year 1975-76 it was estimated that 3,500 acres would be
reclaimed ; 1,443 acres were reported to have been reclaimed.

The working results of the scheme for the two years ended March 1976 ara

given below:—
1974-75 1975-76

Bulldozers engaged 5 7 10*
Tractors engaged .. 3 14
Area reclaimed 804 acres 1,443 acres
(Rupees in lakhs)

-

Gross income (recovery of reclamation charges) 6'66 10°34
Expenditure—

Salary and allowances 25 072 366
Fuel = e 085 1"18
Depreciation < 514 4-02
Other expenditure = 1'94 3:28
Total expenditure oa 8:65 12+14
Loss o 1:99 1-80

(Figures are taken from the Progress Reports with the Company and are provisional)

The Management stated (August 1976) that the loss was mainly due to
“unabsorbed depreciation”, Against 7,670 hours available, the bulldozers
were utilised for 4,246 hours ; the reasons for poor utilisation as stated by the
Management have been mentioned earlier in the context of idle time of
Bulldozer. %o

—

* Including 2 from February 1976




.  Power tillers—Ten power tillers were purchased in 1971-72 for Rs. 0:90
' Jakh for resale to the farmers. The Board approved (August 1972) 3
scheme 10 hire out these tillers to farmers. Hire charges were fixed
(August 1972) at Rs. 7 per hour without P, O. L. and Rs. 9 per hour with
P O. L. assuming that each power tiller would work for at least 500 hours
per year. The scheme was operated with 8 power tillers from August
1972 to June 1973. Against the estimate of 2,667 and 1,000 hours planned,
the power tillers worked for 1,390 and 168 hours during 1972-73 and
1975-74 respectively. According to the Management, the operational
loss for 1972-73 was Rs. 0013 lakh. The Board examined the working
“of the scheme (May 1973) and discontinued it in July 1973, as it was not
profitable, Thereafter, three tillers were sold and the remaining used for
demonstrations.

2.17. Cattle and poultry feed mixing plants

The Company decided in May 1971 to establish cattle and poultry
feed plants in different parts of the State and to take over the existing
GD‘r’E{nmEIll poultry feed mixing centres at Angul, Bhubaneswar, Sundargarh
Bhanjanagar and Koraput. The Company assessed (April 1972) thf.;

block capital and working capi ‘
g capital requirements for this activi :
lakh and Rs, 12:45 Takhe respectively. Bags s 032

The Company opened, in
at  cost of Rs. 027 lakh, Ry LT, 8 contre at Berhampur
Agency which had set UP @ Milk Producers’ (Co-q

The centre started production ip February 1973 S tEsocicly. there,

grinding and mixing the
duction of the centres  at

Year
Rated -
Berhampyr Capacity Production Percentage of
197 tonngs) production to
3-74 Taled capacity
3-7G 30'8
;;?bﬂ-ﬂcswar & 2,400 1,035 43
4-?5 : 1
1975.7¢ 6,000 =
{S‘DLIIEI: 6:000 188 08

. i 1 :
Production Tecords of the Units) A2

19
The Management attributed (July 1976) the shortfall in production
mainly to Jack of demand, failure of electricity and shortage of raw

materials. Government stated (May 1977) that a Committee had been
constituted (April 1972) to suggest measures for increasing the offtake.

The unit-wise working results are given below:—

Berhampur Bhubaneswar
Tor3Ts 197478 1974-75
(Rupees in lakhs)
Opening Stock >3 013 051
Raw materials consumed i 419 10-28 497
Wages _ 009 022 011
Salaries . 0-54 076 0°36
Other expenditure i 1:21 087 0-41
Depreciation o 004 0.04 Q32
Total <~ 620 1268 6:17
Sales, transfers and other receipts . 579 12°45 549
Closing Stock . 0-51 005 022
Total = 630 12:50 371
Net Profit ({-)/Loss (=) . (-+)0°10 (—)0"18 (—)046

(Provisional pro forma accounts compiled by the Company)

The cumulative loss sustained by the units up to March 1975 amounted
to Rs. 1'24 lakhs including loss (Rs. 0°61 lakh) on centralised sale of feed

obtained from different units of the Company.

2.18. Dairy development scheme

The Cuttack Milk Union Scheme started functioning from Novembor
1963 as a departmental undertaking at Phulnakhara to cater to the needs
of urban consumets in Cuttack, Bhubaneswar and Puri and to provide
marketing facilities to the rural milk producers. Mention was made in
paragraph 33 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1970-71 of certain aspects of this scheme. As indicated
therein, collection of milk was poor and the working expenses exceeded
receipts by Rs, 390 lakhs during the three year period ended March 1971,
Considering the constant labour problem and the loss sustained by the State
Government by dspartmental operation, the question of forming a sopa-
rate Corporation was considered by Government, Event ually, the Company
took aver the Scheme in November 1974, The fixed assets, including three

El

-



chilling plants at Nimapara, Niali and Phulnakhara were transferred
(o the Company. The value of the assets was tentatively fixed by Govern-
ment at Rs, 21°30 [akhs after providing for depreciation of Rs. 509 lakhs,
against a value of Rs. 1791 lakhs estimated by the Company. The
Company appointed a firm of Chartered Accountants in June 1976 for
physical verification and valuation of the assets with the help of a techincal
expert and asked Government in July 1976 to depute a technical expert
for the purpose. Government stated (May 1977) that physical verification
and valuation had been taken up (March 1977) and was expected to be
completed by June 1977,

Collection of Milk—The chilling plants can handle 6,000 litres daily,
The average quantities of milk, collected daily after the Company took
over operation, up to March 1976 are indicated below:—

Year Average collection A
: 5 4 percentage of
cfn‘ull:: per day the instaﬂ%d
e (Litres) capacity
(From November 1974) 2 1,605
1975-76 1,922 -
3 32

lgnfoiiecti-:;ln of milk daily during 1973-74 and 1974-75 (up to October
Wwhen the unit was run as a de tment 1
i e Sure vl ;pa.r ental unit was 26 and 34 per cent

The Management atyr;

buted
to the following ;— ¢¢ (September 1976) the shortfall in collection

(ii) Insuﬂicicncjr' of vehicles
(i#) Uusettled Position of t

S 1ansfer of assets -
(¥) Irregular collection a and staff

nd sy i
PPy of milk on account of competition ;

The followin machj
OWIng machipes were lying idla (January 1977)
Particulars of Machipery :
Date of Purchase Cost price

1SHET
2, Rcfﬁgi? th_fpasmrimbn} {Rupees in lakhs)
3. Steam sup:zn Un~ﬂ and Cold Stop, 2 August 1963 07
< Rﬂtﬂ.l.'y can :‘au;-:t and Chge bﬁilcr e Allgu_gt 1953 o
; 2 e Jul
5. Fmy Y 1965 .
!m]klﬁlﬂitf (for [”‘-‘Pﬂmtian Sita Mﬁl‘l‘.‘h 1 020
6. Dot °f roomstitutet | ele] lgﬁﬁ 022
: Washer 61
7. Bottle 011
e 5 August 1963
e August 1963 0'04

003

21

Cost and selling price—The price of milk is fixed with reference to the
fat content. The Company follows the two axis formula (on the basis of
solid-not-fat and fat content of the milk) for determining the price
for milk to be paid to the producers. The rates fixed were as follows.

Procurement price
(Rupees per litre)
(@) 4 per cent fat with 28 L. R. * S 1°:30
(b) 4'5 per cent fat with 28 L. R.* o 1°40
(c) 5 per cent fat with28 L. R. * o 1:50

The Company sells milk at the prices fixed by Government, Rs. 2
per litre for booth delivery and Rs. 2°30 per litre for door delivery (on special
request). These rates were also in vogue during departmental operation
of the Scheme.

Working results—The working results of the scheme for 1974-75 from
the provisional accounts of the Company are given balow :—

1974-75
(In lakh litres)
Quantity of milk collected i 1:92
Quantity sold o 1-83
(Rupees in lakhs)
Cost of milk purchased < 279
Other expenditure (Transportation, salaries, efc.) 0-91
Sales of milk Tie 370
Sale of other products 2 0°10
Profit e 010

The Company did not provide for the salaries of personnel (Rs. 1:20
lakhs) taken over from Government and depreciation (Rs. 0:13 lakh)
on the assets in use of the Company, in the provisional accounts.

Curdling losses—Losses which may normally be expected on account
of curdling and separation of milk in the collecting, processing and
distributing processes had not been determined. The actual losses were

as under:—

Year Milk Milk Percentage Cost of Sale of
collected curdled of curdled curdled  prodocts of
milk to milk curdled
milk coll- milk
ected
(In lakhs of litres) (Rupees in lakhs)
1974-715 4. 1:92 060 _ 313 027 0-10
1975-76 3 577 064 94 1:08 0:90

*Lactometer reading for indicating solid-not-fat content.



: Fat is retrieved from curdled milk and sold. It may be seen that
milk which cost Rs, 135 lakhs had curdled and after allowing Rs. | lakh
received from the sale of products, the net loss was Rs, 035 Iakh,

' During the period 1971-72 to 1974-75, when the dairy was operated
by the department, the percentages of curdled mulk to milk collected

ranged between 8 and 16.

Manpower—There were 89 employees of the Cuttack Milk Union
Scheme When the Company took over the scheme in November 1974,
A sub-committee formed by the Company estimated (June 1975) that
a plant with 6,000 litres capacity per day required 22 persons. The
Company asked (June 1975) the State Government either to retrench
the surplus personnel or to transfer them elsewhere. Government
:i;:idrﬁt i?lﬁ:i ;i?f?]wlhzit tjﬁid Cﬁlrnpan}- w:ljs to absorb 40 emp{o}'ces;
et el chn.h withdrawn by Government between April 1976
. _ - Ihe salaries of all the employees (Rs. 7-01 lakhs)
were paid by Government from  November 1974 to December 1976.

2.19, Processing of caftle and poultry feed

whﬂ;‘lze(?g;ull}; v._entcred into an agreement (May 1975) with Y (to
scheme rrh:‘:ntx'cfnnrltji-J ai S: L machinery on hirﬁ'ﬂurchase, under the
cattle and poultry fefdp fasraph 2.12) for Processing in his factory the
the Company eatired by the Company. Under the agreement

as t-:r' supply raw materials to Y and pay him ﬁs. 31_5[;

ne to 32:5
tonnes per month, dccording to demand,
he Company incurred

ted (Janya
“Hiary 1976 :
and anticipate ) the shortfall in produc-

- a .
Mfirmation of ba] Nees (- Cre Was glsq 0 SALCS ouistanding was
O arrangem [
dry 4 gément for obtaining
Ebtnrs,

23

According to the provisional accounts, the volume of book debts
and the turnover for the five years up to 1974-75 were as follows:—

1970-71 197172 1972-73 197374 1974-75

(Rupees in  lakhs)
Sundry debtors at the end of 8347 96'15 177 7747 75725
the year
1,62°14 1,36°63 1.54°58 5306 9539

51°5 464 1,46'0 789

Turnover during the year

Percentage of book dzbis to 512
turnover

Year-wise beak-up of the amounts was not available.

Advances given by the Company and outstanding at the end of

cach year were as detailed below:—
(Rupees in lakhs)

1970-71 62:81

1971-72 1,10-25
1972-73 91:87
1973-74 A 9639
1974-75 88:37

Of the advances outstanding at the end of 1974-75, Rs. 0094 lakh were
outstanding against two contractors since 1967-68 in rtespect of the
Sunabeda Carpentry Unit. Advances for works amounting to Rs. 5133 lakhs

were oufstanding for more than three years.
(Rupees in lakhs)

Due from Panchayat Samiti Industries 5:91
Spark Battery Manufacturing Company i 1-48
Advances against supplies and services 22:92
Advances to Government Departments 0:61
Advances for construction of buildings - 20-41

51-33

2.21. Surplus, slow moving and obsolete stores

(i) Spares for Zetor Rice Special tractors—The Company imported
500 tractors in 1970-71 through the State Trading Corporation of India
Limited; 415 tractors were sold to its counterparts in other States during
1972-73 and 1973-74. In February 1974, the Company imported spares
(Rs. 633 lakhs) for the tractors without ascertaining actual requirements.



25

 The imported spares Were not taken by other Agro Industries Corpora-
' SECTION C

tions and the Company declared them surplus in September 1975. While

* most of the spares had been sold, spares valued at Rs. 1'34 lakhs were
' ' ORISSA SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED

in stock (May 1977)).
(i) Similarly, spares purchased (August 1972 and November 1973) | 2 LAotrodretion
for Zetor 2011 tractors (Rs. 376 lakhs) were declared (July 1975) Mention has been made in paragraph 2.1 ante of formation of the Orissa
surplus. Spares worth Rs. 2:26 lakhs were in stock (May 1977). Small Industries Corporation Limited in April 1972, as a wholly owned

N Ty - Government Company, consequent on transfer of functions relating to

(fif) Tyres and tubes—The Company imported 300 tyres and tubes : : - -
(cost 2 Rs. 11126 Takhs) for power tillers in June 1972; of these 280 tyres in;;lilt;ndustrms from the Orissa Agro and Small Industrics Corporation
and tubes remained (cost: Rs. I°17 lakhs) unsold (May 1977); according J .
( 3.2, Activities

to the records of the Company, these were found unsuitable for Indian
made power tillers.
(i7) Out of 300 sprayers purchased (cost: Rs. 0:68 lakh) by the

Company in March 1972, 175 s
: prayers (cost: Rs. 040 lakh '
B b e ) Jremained (a) Supply of machinery on hire-purchase basis.

The Company undertook the following activities:—

1. Financial assistance:

(b) Financing through seed capital loans,

2.22, Shortages of stores

The : b (¢) Providing bridging finance to tide over temporary difficulties in
Birs 1:'.'115 ‘na System of periodical stock taki 1 meeting requirement for working capital,

physical verification of : king or independent 8 req g cap

AR stores in the Company. A test cf i _ - :
nding-over reports and  stock S check 1n audit f 2. Technical assistance:

Valug of shortages of stores and stock én m.lts showed that the total (a) P ti f sch and y reports

uring 1967-68 to 1974-75 was a) Preparation ol schemes and suryey rcporis.

Rs. 196 |
akhs and excesses totalling Rs. 0-7] lakh ini :
were reported. No (b)) Training of entrepreneurs.

investigation of the
shortages
(May 1977) that 5 was conducted. G
aprogramme had - Government stated raTee ; ions:
1 been dra : 3 : 3. Commercial and promotional functions:
e shortages by September 1977 WILUp to verify and investigate ‘. I
3 (@) Procurement and distribution of industrial raw materials,

o al]d {

(¢) Marketing assistance,
4. Construction and management of Industrial estates

the Company nting and ;
Y10 November 1974 s : internal audit  framed by
5. Running production units:

fﬁm]gd b}. the Ic bﬂm
; : ~ILg exami
Government state:t“d( of Directors jin Nnvcmbsz:?; s committes
- - a < -
sub-committee in April 13"9?;9??) that the Boarq had (Ja"uﬂf}' 1977). | (@) Konark T. V. Unit.
Tnterna] ; | reconstituted  the f (b) Tool Manufacturing Unit,
au [t Was ¥ i = e, -
OF conductin infroduced in T ; (¢) Industries set up to rehabilitate displaced persons.
g internal ; uly 1969
of th vnal audit . The dp; :
o d;“;“ OMmittee mcntmncdwas under Consideration (T& Procedure Activities mentioned at No. 3 (@), 4 and 5 (¢) were taken over by the
e > 1ot conducteq o { above, since November [;nuary 120D Company from the Orissa Agro and Small Industries Corporation Limited,
fanches ?3 office and yyqq inranaactmns relating (o traq 74 TInternal | ¢. f. paragraphs 2.8 and 2,11 ante. Transfer of assets and liabilities from the
» 20T periods rangin AITEArs i respect of Glhil:r mg& activitieg ¥ Orissa Agro Industries Corporation Limited relating to these activities had
activities and not been finalised (Ma
ay 19??).




3.3, Capital structure

‘The authorised capital of the Company was Rs. 50 lakhs, divided into
50,000 equity shares of Rs. 100 each. It was increased to Rs. 200 lakhs in
September 1973 divided into two lakh equity shares of Rs. 100 each. The

~ paid-up capital was Rs. 56:70® lakhs as on the 31st March 1976. It wag
~ entirely contributed by the State Government.

In addition, the Company obtained loans from the State Government
from time to time aggregating Rs. 91:12 lakhs up to the 31st March 1976,
By the end of March 1976, Rs. 23:84 lakhs became due (repayment of principal
Rs. 14:76 lakhs ; and Rs. 908 lakhs as interest). Against these amounts,
the Company paid Rs. 4:57 lakhs as interest. The Management stated
FMa:,r 1976_) that the principal could not be repaid nor the full amount of
interest paid, as the entreprencurs to whom the monies were loaned did not
repay the amounts due.

dThr: accnunfs‘ of the Company were in arrears from 1974-75 onwards
;md €¥en provisional accounts had not been prepared. The Company
1ad not also worked out the activity-wise financial results. The Manage

m
anednt stated (Mamﬂh 1977) that the arrears were due to madequacy of staff
steps were being taken to finalise the accounts,

34. 1
Supply of plant and machinery to the educated unemployed

T!lm scheme of assisting
Fm-:hmcry and equipment on
Industries js 3 scheme
Company approved (Septe
funds provided by the U

Ih; educated unemployed in procurement of
Spﬂn;;-\;éurzhase basis f:::r starting small scale
) 1;7 0y the Union Government. The

€ 1273) implementation of the scheme with

nion Gov
overnment through the State Government.

The State Government paid (during Sept

embe
khs towards the co Jhaioiio March 1974)

Stof 10 per cent of the value
iemployed entreprencurs ; the
the Company from financial
y the State Government that

f Was to ba obtained by

It was 1
800 entrepren ~vsaged (March 1974) 1,

<L

27

Company utilised Rs. 70 lakhs® (the funds received from Governement and
from the State Bank) in suppliying machinery and equipment to 97 entre-
preneurs during September 1973 to March 1976 against the target of 1_300
entreprencurs; 90 entreprenuers were reported to have started production

by January 1977.

3.5. Interest on loans

According to the agreements entered into with the entrepreaeurs, interest
at 13°5 per cent per annum is payable on the loans provided by the Company.
This comprises 11 per cent payable by the Company to the State Bank,
1 per cent guarantee commission payable to the State Government and 1°5
per cent as administrative charges of the company. From August 1974
the rate of interest payable by the Company to the State Bank was
revised from 11 per cent to 13°5 per cent following an increase in the Bank
Rate. The difference in the interest payable (Rs. 1.58 lakhs up to March
1976) on the loans paid up fo August 1974 (Rs. 38 lakhs) could not be
recovered from the entreprencurs becauss the agreements did not provide for
an increase in the rate of interest.

Agreements with the entrepreneurs envisage repayment of the principal
and payment of interest in equated instalments on the expiry of 18 months
from the date of receipt of machinery. Out of Rs, 407 lakhs duc for repay-
ment by 36 entreprencurs as on the 3Ist March 1976 Rs. 0°34 lakh were
received from 13 entreprencurs. The Management stafed (January 1976)
that the entreprencurs could not repay the instalments bccause commence-
ment of production was dzlayed on account of non-availability of power

and working capital,

3.6. Seed capital loan

The scheme sponsored by the Governm:nt of India envisages provision
of assistance to the educated unemployed entreprencurs in the form of soft
loans to cover 50 per ent of the working capital required which could not be
obtained by the entreprencur from the banks. Assistance was subject to
an overall limit of 10 per cent of the total cost of the project. The
enfreprencurs were to be charged interest at 4 per cent per annum.

The Company received loans from the State Government totalling
Rs. 50°61 lakhs from March 1973 to March 1976 for the scheme, repayable in
10 or 15 equal annual instalments carrying interest of Rs.6°25 or 6°50 per cent.
The Company disbursed 52:47 lakhs as loans to 287 entreprencurs (May 1977).
The Company actually charges interest at 10 per cenr per annum, with a



cent for timely payment; the matter regarding the ratq
of interest was under correspondence with the State Gm'ernm.cnt (May 1977),
As on the 31st March 1976, Rs, 0-75 lakh were overdue as interest from 12
entreprenuers; Rs. 0'05 lakh were subsequently collected from S entreprencurs
and Rs. 0°70 lakh were outstanding from 7 entreprencurs (May 1977),

The Management stated (May 1976) that the amounts could not be recovered
in time because commencement of production by entreprencurs was delayed
consequent on delay in receipt of machinery.

rebate of 1% per

3.7. Training of enfreprencurs

The Company formulated (September 1972) a scheme for providing
training to the educated unemployed to help them fo set up new industries
on the lines suggested by the Union Government. Funds required for
stipends to trainees and other incidental expenses were given by Union
Government to the State Government as grants-in-aid. The State Govern-
:|:n.=.-ntT In turn, gave the money as advances to the Company for imple-
menting the programme. The training was mainly on the practical aspects

of mab}'ishjng and running new industries. The training was for two to
three months in different small scale units in the State,

. The trainees were
to be paid by the Company stipe 1
pends ranging from Rs,
month. Up to March 1975, ging s. 100.to Rs. 400 per

the Company had obtained Rs. 3:81 lakhs

from the State Governm
ent as ad . :
cot of Rs 268 lakbs, as detaled belpmecs, | L ned at 2

Year Receipt from ‘
Government Expenditore Ngcrgsb;;s of
trained

(Rupees in lakhs)

1973-74
197475 gl o 099 128
197516 4 4o 088 186
197677 % B 049 115
(Up to January 1977 x Nil 0:32 42
e
Rupees | 1 T e B
. 3 lakhs hag not been dishy rsed (May 19
Orty-seven ent ay 1977)
197576 were TIepIEneus who obtas
: €ported amed  trainin G
cstablished jndyst ies, by the Management ( Uczg during 197374 to

ob¢r 1976 ) to have

29
3.8. Procurement and distribution of raw materials

The Dircctor of Industries assesses the requirement of raw materials
of small scale units and furnishes a detailed statement to the Company.
The Company procures and distributes the raw materials to small scale
units in accordance with his directions. The Company had established
(May 1972 to April 1974) five depots at Cuttack, Bhubaneswar, Berhampur,
Routkela and Sambalpur for storing and distribution of the raw materials,

The following table indicates the materials procured and distributed

and closing stock held, for the four years:—
procurement Distribution Closing stock
Year peEIITIIE e e \
Quantity Valuec of Quantity Sale Quantity  Value at
in lakh of  stock in lakh proceeds in lakh cost price

tonnes proceeds of tonnes of tonnes
in Iaxi in lakhs i Tokhe)

(1) @ (3) &) (5) (6) @
1972-73 - 0'51 1,1673 0-50  1,0798 001 19-23
1973-74 v, 011 22417 011 24539 0-01 3242
1974-75 : 011 24487 009 22895 003 67-60
1975-76 b 003 4916 003 76°19 003 46°56

Total .. 076 63493 073  6,58°51

(Figures for 1974-75 and 1975-76 are provisional)

Physical verification of stock conducted by the Company in March 1975
revealed shortages of materials valued at Rs. 3°43 lakhs. The Management
stated (September 1976) that, on investigation (March 1975), shortages to
the extent of Rs. 327 lakhs were found to be normal and shortages
of Rs. 0'16 lakh were found to be due to the negligence of the store keeper
for which steps for recovery were being taken; further developments were
awaited (May 1977).

In June 1974, the Company purchased 53'5 tonnes of brass ingots
for Rs. 1097 lakhs from the National Small Industries Corporation
Limited. Two tonnes of brass ingots were soldin July 1974 at Rs. 22,750
per tonne, the selling price fixed by the Board. Between July 1974 and
August 1976, 51'54 tonnes were sold at Rs. 9°49 lakhs against the cost
price of Rs. 10°68 lakhs, resulting in a net loss of Rs. 1°19 lakhs.

3.9, Management of sales emporia

The State Government was running a sales emporium at New Delhi
to market handloom textiles, batik fabrics, silver filigree and other




30
ared in Orissa. In January 1974, the State Government

items manufact 1 to the Company. Accordingly, the

i transfer the emporiul ord ‘
dmdcfim;uwa? T:ransfermd in Octobzr 1974 and staried functioalng l]-ﬂ.l'jl.;l'
t:ipogumpany from the 20th October 1974, under the name ‘Utkalika’.

Value of assets and liablities transferred to the Company had not bzen
determined nor had the terms and conditions of transfer been decided

(May 1977).

As the accounts maintained by the Cﬂmp | i
receipts and expenditure of the emporium distinctly, it was not possible

to work out 1ts financial results.

any did not indicate the

Marketing assistance

3.10. Export House

Export of handicrafis from the State was being handled by the
Orissa Co-operative Handicrafts Corporation Limited. To ensure better
co-ordination in the export trade, Government decided (December 1972)
that this business could be handled by the Company functioning as an
“Export House”inthe State to undertake export of handicrafis, handlooms
and other products of small indusiries, The State Government invested
Rs. 150 lakhs from 1972-73 to 1974-75 inthe share capital of the company
for this specific purpose.

A scheme drawn up (February 1973) by the Company in this connec-
tion envisaged that the Company would start with export of all handi-
crai'”: products manufactured in the State and enlarge its scope later
to include other products manufactured by the small scale sector and
forest and agriculture products of the Stae, Provision was made In
the schemea for Iztnun;-recurring expenditure of Rs. 1°68 lakhs and recurring
;’i];lﬂﬂll?l tﬂxlr)cndl!urc c-f: Rs. 3'74 lakhs. The volume of exports during
i 2511'3 year was eslimated at Rs. 100 lakhs with a projected increase
Lkt bp Pl cach year. The Company was expected to earn Rs. 10

Y Way of commission on sales (10 per cent) yielding a net profit

of Rs. 550 lakhs after setti
ek ting off the annual ing
pPaying interest on working capital. faia = acarcoscs and

The Company was registered with the Director,

Cell, G
overnment of India as ap ‘Export House’ in February, 1974.

The volume of busine
5 conducted i
Rs. 0110 lakh and Rs, 103 lal-;]u: during 197475 and 1975.76 was

lakhs expected, Tespectively. > 2gainst Rs, 100 Jakhs and Rs, 125

Export Assistance

R e AT T TR

ke

3]
3.11. Construction of industrial estates

The State Government entrusted (January 1973) to the Company,
on an agency basis, construction of industrial sheds at different places.
On completion, these sheds were to be handed over to the Industries
Department for allotment. The intention was to accelerate growth of
small scale idustries by providing developed lands and buildings, to
the entreperncurs. The plans and estimates for these sheds are drafted
by the Director of Industiries. Five per cent of the actual cost of construc-
tionis payable tothe Company towards administrative charges. Advances
arc made to the Company by Government before work 1s staried. The
company submits its claims, indicating actual expenditure, only after
the work i1s completed. As on the 3Ist March 1976, Rs. 78:01 Ilakhs
had been advanced to the Company for construction of 116 sheds at
different locations and other ancillary works (Rs. 69°55 lakhs) and for
repair of existing sheds (Rs. 846 lakhs).

The table given below i1ndicates advances received and the work
done as indicated in the final bills submitted by the company during
the three years:—

Year Estimated Advances Value of
cost received work done

as per
final bills

(Rupees 1n lakhs)

1972-73 = 57:50 5579 46°24
1973-74 = 15:63 15°83 12:00
1974-75 - 517 639 3:16

Total 78:30 75°01 61°40

The following points were noticed in connection with the execution
of these works:—

(1) In respect of 14 construction works taken up during 1974-75,
agreements in the prescribed form had not bzen signed with the
Director of Industries (January 1977).

(11) In terms of work orders issued by Government from 1972-73
to 1974-75, the Company was to submuit final bills within two months
of completion of the work. For 2 construction works (estimated cost:
Rs. 11'98 lakhs), the Company had not submitted final bills (May 1977)
although the works were completed by December 1973 and February: 1975.




32
e cducated unemployed

construction of sheds at various “arowth
prcwiﬂing accommodation for enterprises
loyed. The following table shows

3.12. Industrial sheds for th

" in the S’.ﬂtc fOI'
A the educated unemp

operated b ;
the pmgr:srs made in this regard (May 1977).
: f Estimated cost Number of  Expenditure
Number of Esumalt'-'d shljg;;‘gﬁﬁ up of works sheds incarred
shﬁstgiﬂg:‘;g {Ruﬁﬁ in for construc- uﬂdcrtakcn completed {RUIIJ:IEE s)m
A ti upess in
lakhs) on ( O
(1) (2) (3) ) )] 6
157 14232 103 63-87 100 53:60

The sheds were to be sold to the entrepreneurs on the hire-purchase
system. The land on which the sheds were constructed by the Company
at different locations belongs to the Industries Department and the
question of the transfer of its title was under consideration of Govern-
ment (May 1977). The company could not, therefore, sell the sheds
on hire-purchase basis as originally envisaged and decided (July 1974)
to allot them on rent till the Hire-Purchase Scheme was finalised after
the transfer of title to the land. The following were the terms of hire:—

(i) During the first two years, S0 per cent of the economic* rent was
to be collected from the entrepreneur, 25 per cent was to be re-
imbursed by Government as a subsidy and 25 per cent was to
be treated as a loan to the entrepreneur without interest, repayable
after five years.

(i#) During the next three years, 75 per cent of the economic rent *
was to be collected from entreprencurs and the balance of 25
per cent was to be reimbursed by Government as a subsidy.

Economic rent payable for the sheds constructed was as follows:—

Type Number of  Floor area Rent
sheds (square feet) (In rapees
permonth)
S.E. s 22 "?'50 2?8
Type 11 - 58 1,800 165
Type III ; 10
. 4,800 2,018
Type 1V 5 :
Special Type e 7,200 3,000
B b 4 (3) 2,400 1,000
Godown : (1) 7,000 (not fixed)
o 1 1,200 485
* Economic rent covers int

erest on loan capital (112 per cent),

' irﬂ ¥
Per cent) mainienace and adm—lﬂiﬂmﬂvg Chﬂ.rgl;-g o erest on Campany S

Per cent)and depreciation

own funds (1
(25 per cent).

e e —

R — i

33

The economic rent charged by the Company was four to five times
higher than rents charged by Government for similar sheds. This was
due, according to the Management, to high incidence of interest, admini-
stration  and depreciation charges.

A sub-committee (constituted in July 1974 by the Board) consisting
of the Managing Director of the Company, Managing Director, Industrial
Promotion and Investment Corporation of Orissa Limited and Director
of Industries decides the allotment of sheds. The sheds allotted are to be
occupied within 15 days of the allotment. During the period November
1974 to January 1977 eighty-three sheds were allotted at different places ;
all these were occupied after delays ranging from one to seven months.
Seventeen sheds constructed from March 1974 to November 1975
were not allotted (January 1977). Rent forgone by the Company by
delays in occupation and allotment totalled Rs. 423 lakhs up to January
1977, The 'high rent charged by the Company was stated by the Manage-
ment (May 1976) to be the main reason for non-occupation of the sheds.

Of Rs. 3:08 lakhs due from 83 entrepreneurs as rent for the period
September 1974 to December 1976, Rs. 1143 lakhs were received ;
Rs. 1'65 lakhs were awaiting recovery. A decision was to be taken on
a proposal (May 1976) to initiate legal action for recovery. No subsidy
was received from Government (January 1977).

Manufacturing Units
3.13. Konark T. V. Unit

The Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa Limited obtained
in March 1972 a letter of intent from Government of India for the esta-
blishment of a unit to manufacture 5,000 television receiver sets per annum.
In view of the special concessions available for the small scale sector, the
letter of intent was transferred (December 1972) to the Company at the
instance of the State Government. A project report was prepared by the
Company 1n March 1973. Agreement was entered into with the Hydera-
bad unit of the Hindustan Aeronautics Limited, in May 1973, for
technical collaboration for a period of seven years. The Unit was set up
in August 1973 in the Industrial Estate at Bhubaneswar. The sots
were to be marketed under the brand name “Konark T. V.

3.14, Capital expenditure and commissioning

The project report envisaged a capital expenditure of Rs. 12:07 lakhs.
Consequent on increase in prices, the estimate was revised to Rs. 14:76
lakhs in July 1974. The actual expenditure incurred till March 1976



Reduction in the capital outlay was mainly because
ed capacity of 5,000 T. V. sets pe:: year was
(i) land and buildings were not acquired as the
hed in the industrial estate ; and (iif) vehicles

was Rs. 573 lakhs.
(i) the envisaged install
reduced to 2,500 sets ;
factory was set up in a rented s
were not purchased.

The Unit, according to the project report, was to have gone into produc-
tion by December 1973. Production started in December 1974. The
delay in commissioning was attributed (August 1976) by the Manage-
ment to delay in obtaining import licence for capital goods and raw mate-
rials. The expenditure incurred on the pay and allowances of the personnel
employed during the twelve months (December 1973 to November
1974), when there was no production, amounted to Rs. 1'10 lakhs.

3.15. Production
The Board of Directors of the Company restricted (August 1975)
production to 2,000 sets per annum due to insufficiency of picture tubes
and the poor market. Up to March 1976, the unit produced 958 sets.
Low production was attributed (March 1976) by the Management to:—
(i) labour unrest in the factory from April to June 1975,
(i) non-recruitment of skilled personnel for testing section,
(iif) non-availability of the right type of components, like integrated
circuits, and
() lack of demand for the product and competition in the market.
3.16. Cost and selling price

i 1111: Was _ envisaged in Ehﬁ project report that the cost of production and
S Price per set (Single-channel), at level of production of 5,000

;Ltii:a“““m: would be Rs, 1,500 and Rs. 2,000 respectively, as indicated
(In rupees)
Raw materials 35
Labour :
Overheads &
Cost of production 2
Selling cost and other elements i)
Profit it 370
Selling price i 130
- 2,000

P .

-

35

In November 1974, a sub-committee (constituted by the Board) dealing
with fixation of prices estimated the cost of production of single and multi-
channel sets at Rs. 2,749 and Rs. 2,762 respectively at a level of production
of 2,400 sets per annum. Selling prices recommended (November 1974)
by the sub-committee and approved by the Board were as follows:—

Price per setin rupees

_,,..,.,..——.,.ﬂ«...____|_||
Delhi Calcutta
Single-channel - 3,567 4,011
Multi-channel —
12 channels £ 3,949 4,417
16 channels X 4,169 4,629

In March 1976, the Company reduced the prices as follows, to clear
accumulated stocks and also considering reduction of prices of sets made

by others:
Price per set in ropees
e

Delhi Calcutta
Single-channel s 3,226 3,547
Multi-channel—
12 channels o 3,717 4,000
16 channels s 4,018 4,405

The number of sets manufactured and sold, cost of production and
sales realisation during 1974-75 and 1975-76 were as follows:—

Year Number Number Cost of Sales Loss
of sets  of sets sold prodoction realisation
manu- of sets sold
factured (pro rata)
(1) (2 (3) ) (5 (6)
(Ropees in lakhs)
1974-75 ¥ 210 75 3-36 243 093
1975-76 - 748 306 14-47 9-70 4-77

(Figures provisional as accounts are in arrcars) _

On the 31st March 1976, out of 958 sets produced, 577 sets were
in stock. Lag in sales vis-g-vis production was attributed (March 1976)
by the Management to the general slump in the market and high cost of
T, V. Sets.

Inventory—Stocks held in March 1975 and March 1976 were as
follows, according to the provisional accounts:—
31st March  31st March

1975 1976

(Rupees in lakhs)
Raw materials o 14:44 16:37
Work-in-progress A 601 613
Finished sets v 3:38 16°74
Total - 2383 3924



ﬁrker points of interest—Between December 1973 and March 19:‘:5,
. : hased 1533 picture tubes from the Bharat EIEC[['CIH-]CS
ﬂff 'Umt Pumlgm Out of these, 220 tubes were found to be defective
; ;f:]]:d’mfs:ggsr o:l‘ the Unit in January 1976. Accc;rding to the terms
of purchase, the purchaser was to report manufacturing defects to the
suppliers within 30 days of receipt of the tu]:es, for free replacement,
The Unit did not make such a report in time in  respect ‘ﬂf' 100 tubes
(Cost : Rs. 0:61 lakh) received in March 1975 ; the I:Jmt reported to
the supplier in  February 1976 that the tabes were def.cctn'e and return'cd
them in June 1976 for replacement. The claim was rejected by the supplicr
in September 1976 The Management attributed (February 1977) the
delay in preferring the claim to the ignorance of the then Production

Engineer of the Unit.

3.17. Industrial Units for rehabilitation of displaced persons

For rehabilitation of displaced persons, the State Government esta-
blished  (1964-65) small scale units in Koraput district. These were
run by the Orissa Agro Industries Corporation Limited. As mentioned
In paragraph 2.11. ante, all these units, excepting the carpentry unit
(including two sub-units), light engineering works, and bucket manu-
facturing unit located at Sunabeda, were closed down from time to time
owing to continued financial losses, In pursuance of the decision of the

August  1975. Value of the assets and liabilities taken over had not been
determined (May 1977).

3.18. Tool manufacturing Unit, Sunabeds

uni:nuﬁ};iie; l?:?.'-!, Government decfc_{cd to establish a tool manufacturing

sh i Gmpﬂn]f and - contribufed Rs. 3:50 lakhs as increase in

a:: cap{tal for the capital cost of the project, The unit, located at Suna-

Suna,beg;m::;:{;f :: du:e. cutting toos, Jigs and fixtures required by the

blished g [II_ldustau Acronautics Limited (HAL), was. ecsta-
by the Compan;.- In March 1974,

Cost estimates.__ -
Estimates—The Project report cnvisaged a capital outlay of Rs. 1080

lakhs on th ' .

o Th: i[I;Lmt. The cstrr'nab: was revised (March 1973) to Rs, 1541

and builgings (::5“{;;‘15 Mainly bacayse of an increase in the cost of land
3 U8l lakh) apg plant and machinery (Rs, 2:87 lakhs).

rch 1976 .
Pr foficn'anh-.‘rh » Rs. 13:02 lakhs had been spent.

197475 ang 19}'5-?; fnit Slarted production from April 1974, During
Rs, 554 lakhs fﬂap-cc:ti it; Unit turned out jobs valued at Rs, 4:22 lakhs and
Yo Tepresenting 47 bercent and 62 per cepp of the

37

installed capacity. According to the project report the Unit is capable of
executing jobs worth Rs. 9 lakhs per annum, including manufacture of jigs
and fixtures worth Rs, 5'60 Jakhs.

A profile grinding machine (estimated cost : Rs. 570 lakhs) ordered on
a Swiss firm in  September 1974 was received in September 1976. Accessories
(value : Rs. 1°30 lakhs approximately) were not received and the machine
was idle. In the absence of the profile grinding machine, manucfacture of
Jigs and fixtures had not been taken up (May 1977). Accessories were
reported to have been received in May 1977.

HAL placed 76 orders (value - Rs, 3°70 lakhs) during the two years. The
Unit executed 53 orders in full (Value : Rs. 2:86 lakhs). Of the rest, orders
for Rs.1lakh were cancelied because of the high overheads included in the
price, the orders valued at Rs, 1-84 lakhs could not be executed in full and
some items (value : Rs, 0°'89 lakh) were handed over to HAL incomplete,
due to lack of the machinery, testing tools, and skilled workers required.

Though the Unit was established at the instance of HAL mainly to
cater to its needs, no firm commitment regarding its requirements was obtained
from HAL,

Utilisation of machines—Machines were utilised as follows:—

1974-75 1975-76
Number of machines available in addition to the profile 4 7
grinding machine referred to earlier
Available hours as in project report in two shifts e 27,500 53,350
Hours utilised on one shift a day o 9,500 11,200
Percentage of utilisation s 35 21

Low utilisation was attributed by the Management (February 1977)
mainly to non-availability of mechanies and the lead time required to procure
raw materials,

Working results—Up to the 31st March 1975, the unit had accumula-
ted a loss of Rs. 0°78 lakh (according to the provisional accounts). The
Management attributed (February 1977) the loss mainly to depreciation:on
idle machines and interest on capital.

3.19. Accounting manual

No manual had been compiled prescribing the accounting procedure
to be followed (January 1977). The Statutory Auaitors of the Company
had pointed out (March 1975) in their report on the accounts for the year
1973-74 that “the existing system of maintenance of accounts, specially
records maintained in manufacturing units, are not adequate and necessary
records and registers should be introduced to suit the purpose”,



38

e 1 facturing units

Although the nature of activities in the C?mpanys rnfu.rmst Azt s
at Bhubaneswar and Sunabeda calls for maintenance of o S,
such records were being maintained (January 1977).

3,21. Infernal aundit
There was no system of internal audit in the Company (January 1977),
The Management stated (February 1977) that steps were being taken
to systematise the work.
SECTION D

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF ORISSA LIMITED
Ferro-Chrome Project

4. Power supply

Mention was made in paragraph 27 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1972-73 (Commercial) about
the working of the Ferro-Chrome project up to the end of 1972-73. The

State Electricity Board had agreed (October 1969) to  supply power to the
Ferro-Chrome Unit as undar:—

From October 1969 .. 3,000 KVA
From January 1970 .- 9,000 KVA
From April 1970 .. 12,000 KVA

From a date to be intimated by the 17,000 KVA
Company 3 months in advance

Supplying power from November 1969; a formal
1977). As agreed to in September-
arged for power supplied at an ad /ioe rate of
1 el Government fixed the rate of 4°5
PAUSE per unit with rﬂ}rOSpcctiﬁ'e effect from November 1969, The Unit

t irregular intervals op the ground that the rates for

For these defaults in payment

a surcharge of Rg 40- Decomber 1974, the Board levied

standing).  OF this th cent per month on the amounts out-
3 > the B

Iﬂﬂ?mgabaiaﬂm 2 oard recovered Rg 24'37 lakhs by adjustment

* Rs, 2525 lakhs, Tj ’
P e e G

g

39

The Unit had indicated (18th May 1971) to the Board that it required
15,000 KVA power with immediate effect; the Board informed the Unit
that it would be charged the minimum charge leviable on the 4th stage power
demand of 17,000 KVA from April 1971, as it had excceded the 3rd stage
demand of 12,000 KVA from April 1971. An examination in audit of
the consumption of power from April 1972 to March 1976 showed that the
actual consumption ranged from 6,200 KVA to 14,600 KVA. The
Board billed (May 1972 to April 1976) for minimum charges calculated
on the basis of a demand of 17,000 KVA and the total amount paid for the
four years 1972-73 to 1975-76 was Rs. 1,40°79 [akhs., The charges, at the
minimum load of 15,000 KVA would have been Rs. 1,28'25 lakhs during
that period; on this computation, there was an extra expenditure of Rs. 12°54

Iakhs on payment of minimum charges for a load of 17,000 KVA instead
of 15,000 KVA

Government stated (December 1976) that the full capacity of the Unit
could not be utilised due to (7) glut in the market for ferro-chrome, (i) shortage
of raw materials and (1) labour unrest.

SECTION E

ORissA FOREST CORPORATION LiMITED

5. Acceptance of an allegedly forged bank guaranfee

Working of the Orissa Forest Corporation Limited upto 1971-72 was
examined in paragraph 10 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1973-74 (Commercial).

Between the 19th and 23rd December 1974, 1260 quintals of Kendu
leaves stacked in different godowns of the Company’s Bolangir, Sambalpur
and Jharsuguda Divisions were sold by auction to the highest bidder, X
for Rs. 3:82 lakhs. X furnished (8th February 1975) a bank guarantee for
Rs. 4 lakhs ¢valid up to the 15th September 1975) from the Cuttack branch
of a nationalised bank for hifting the stock, pending payment of the price,
to be paid within two months of the date of approval of the price. Noticing
certain erasures and insertions, the guarantee was returned (8th February
1975) through X to the bank for rectification. The bank guarantee was
returned by X to the Company on the 12th February 1975, reportedly after
rectifiying the defects and was accepted. On the basis of the guarantee,
X took delivery of the stock in February and March 1975 and paid the
purchase price (Rs. 3:82 lakhs) in instalments in March and April 1975.



Subsequently, X was allowed to purch:{se an.uthn:r quantity of 1597
quintals of Kendu leaves for Rs. 3:88 lakhs auctioned in January and Fcbruar_y
1975 against the earlier guarantee. X took over the stocks between April
and June 1975 and gave (September 1975) four pay orders for the purchase
price (Rs. 3:88 lakhs) on the bank. These pay orders were not hm:mun:d
by the bank as they were not genuing. The Company could not invoke
the bank guarantee as the bank alleged (September 1975) that the bank
guarantee was forged.

1Ihe first information report on the matter was filed with the Police
i September 1975 and a civil suit filed in the court of Sub-Judge, Cuttack
in April 1977 ; further developments were awaited (May 1977). The matter
was reported to the Management/Government in J anuary 1977 ; their reply
is awaited (May 1977). 5

SECTION F

ORIsSA MmNING CORPORATION LIMITED

6.1. Purchase of rear dumpers

The working of the Orissa Mining Corporation Limited was examined

in Paragraph 7 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1973-74 (Commercial).

'Thc Company required four
Project by the end of March 19
Consultant of the Co
Quotations:_

rear dumpers for its Daitari Iron Ore
4. On being contacted by the Mining
Tpany, two manufacturers submitted the following

L

Name of the fir

Date of quotation Price per damper Date up to which

inclusive of all taxes valid
1 (Rupees in lakhs)
5th March 1974 936 31st March 1974
: ex-works
4th Apri] 1974 986
s, 3rd May 1974
Firm A and B Increased th

4 ord :
decided ( T 9"’,;' 4;‘;‘:{* be placed. The Boarq of Directors finally
W0 dumpers o, firm B ortal the order and ¢ Place an order for

e —————

—— T

41

Accordingly, orders were placed on it on the 7th December 1974, The
dumpers (total cost : Rs. 20:23 lakhs) were received by the company in the
same month.

Delay in finalisation of the tenders resulted in an extra expenditure of
Rs. 152 lakhs, computed with reference to firm A’s original offer (Rs. 0:76
lakh with reference to A’s revised offer of June 1974),

The Management stated (November 1974) that the technical details
and efficiency of each type of the dumpers were under scrutiny upto the

11th June 1974 and the Board decided on the quotations on the 4th July
1974,

The matter was reported to Government in August 1976 ; their reply
is awaited (May 1977).

6.2. Damage to hired barges

The Company hires barges from the Paradip Port Trust and makes
them available to stevedores entrusted with the loading of chrome ore into

ships. The hire charges of the barges arc paid by the Company. For
this purpose, in terms of the Port’s Tariff, the Company maintains a deposit
account with the Port Trust. The Company entered into agreement with
two stevedoring firms for loading and unloading operations during August
1972 to March 1975. The agreements with the stevedores did not provide
for recovery of the cost of damage, if any, caused to the Port's barges
handled by them.

In July 1975, the Paradip Port Trust recovered Rs. 1-31 lakhs from the
Company, by adjustment in the deposit account maintained with it, on
account of damage caused to the Port’s barges which were in use by the
stevedores between May 1972 and August 1974. The amount had not
been recovered from the stevedores. The Management informed (November
1976) Audit that after receipt of information regarding deduction by the
Port, the matter had been taken up with the Port and the respective steve-
dores. Further developments were awaited (January 1977).

The matter was referred to Government in November 1976 : their
reply is awaited (May 1977).




J 43
SECTION G
c stock (value not finalised). The total amount due to the Corporation at
PILOT EROJECTSS COMPANIES the end of February 1976 was Rs. 4°46 lakhs (Principal : Rs, 2:10 lakhs and

7. Modern Malleable Casfing Company Limited interest and other dues Rs: 236 Jakhs).

Introduction—The Company was incorporated in Septcmher 1960, Production—In October 1960, a private entrepreneur who had contributed

under the “Pilot Project Scheme’ floated by the State Government in 1957- Rs. 0'07 lakh towards the share capital was appointed asthe Managing

- 38, to produce malleable castings for the automobile industry, Railways, Director. The Managing Director resigned in January 1967. Thereafter,

eic. ) the District Industries Officer, one of the Government Directors, was looking
after the management of the Company as Executive Director.

Capital Structure—(a) Equity—The authorised capital of the Compzmy J s
was Rs. 5 lakhs divided into 5 lakh shares of Re. 1 each. The paid-up ‘ The Company started production in Septembar’ 1966, six years after
capital of the Company contributed by Government and 13 private entre- it was established, because of delay in acquisition of land (about two years)
prencurs, was as under from time to time :— and around 4 years taken to finalise the terms and conditions for supply

Year o : 5 of machinery. It manufactured only ordinary castings and mm_'lhc:]c covers
I ‘;?éﬁefgsmf* Total upto February 1969 when production was stopped due to difficultics regarding

: working capital and marketing. From then, the Company remained

15061 1o 1951.cs : (Ropees in lakhs) dormant, all the employees, apart from a watchman, having been retrenched
.. 270 050 3-20 , in March 1969. The State Government decided (January 1969) either to

19646510 1965-66 = 0°60 0'50 10 | dispose of the assets or to run the unit on lease basis. Thers was no response
1966-67 to 1967-63 270 50 o r to the offer to sell or lease, made in January 1969 and March 1971. In
1968-69 onwards November 1972, the State Government decided to revive the unit and firm

240 050 420 A was entrusted with the preparation of a feasibility report. According

In 1964-65, the share capital contribu to the report submitted (April 1973) by the firm, the project to manufacture
1o Rs. 060 lakh and the bal malleable castings was viable. The failure of the Company was attributed
by them to the following factors :—

tion by Government was reduced
ar'm': of Rs. 210 Takhs was treated as a loan, in
lion scheme, In 1966-67, the loan was recon-

verted into share capital in : :
from financig] insnuftll{?;;i“w of the difficulties faced in obtaining loans (i) lack of technical competence,

" L account of the “dis
atio Proportionate debt-cquity (i) management failure, and

In Apri] 1968, Government 1 d (iif) delays in decision, inherent drawbacks of Government officials
towards Working capital, Paid Rs. 1 lakh against 1,00,000 shares participating in management from a distance, not in contact

® B : with day-to-day problems.

ﬂf'rﬂll’fng_g-._]juﬁn th i .

the Company obtained & the period December 1965 to March 1967, Revival of the Company did not materialise since a private entrepreneur,

, ) interest at 85 per cent ; who initially agreed to invest Rs. 0 50 lakh, withdrew the offer in June 1974,

ancial C'f’l‘Pﬂration. on th Meanwhile, the Unit remained closed. Ultimately, the Unit went into
? ff’r Purchase of voluntary liquidation in March 1976, when a liquidator was appointed.
The liquidation proceedings had not been completed (April 1977).

€ security of
plant and machinery

1
268. The C‘fml’i‘ft)’ Working results—The working of the Company up to the end of March
ale  Financial 1969 resulted in a loss of Rs, 1°58 lakhs, which increased to Rs. 3°21 lakhs

hs} and IaW ma

iaacial “fPﬁratiuq 1975) a notice ung *
ns €r Sect _ :
of the fixed assets-(mu:‘?tl’t 1951 and, in Fﬂbruary ' 9'7{;“ 29 of the State 4 by the 31st March 1973 as seen from the unauthenticated accounts for
8. 4'10 1ak » took PoOssession f 1972-73. Accounts were not prepared thereafter. Taking into account

terials ang finished




44

the cash expenditure (Rs. 0°11 lakh) and interest on the loan (Rs. 079 Jakp)
for the period April 1973to March 1976, the loss up to Ma‘rch 1976 can be
: computed at around Rs. 4’11 lakhs. The losses were attributed (January

1977) by Government to depreciation on idle machines and to overhead
and interest charges.

As mentioned above, the State Financial Corporation took possession
of the fixed assets, raw materials and finished stock of the Company for
default in repayment of loans. The Company had current assets and loans
amounting to Rs. 1'09 lakhs against liabilities totalling Rs. 2:18 lakhs as in
March 1973 (latest figures were not ascertainable).

Loss due to theft—Thefts of materials (book value: Rs. 12,308) between
June and November 1975 were reported to the Police in June and November
1975; further developments were awaited (May 1977).

Observations of statutory auditors—The statutory auditors had stated,
inter alig, on the accounts of the Company for the year 1972-73 that important
registers showing stocks of raw materials, finished goods, efc. were not
produced for verification and that the Board of Directors had not authenti-
cated the Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account,

.

——

45
~ CHAPTER I
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
SECTION H

8.1. General

There were four statutory Corporations in the State on the 3Ist March
1976, namely,

(f) Orissa State Electricity Board,
(7)) Orissa State Financial Corporation,
(i) Orissa State Warehousing Corporation, and

(?v) Orissa State Road Transport Corporation.

8.2. Orissa State Electricity Board

8.2.1. Loan Capital—The Orissa State Electricity Board was formed in
March 1961 by transfer of the asscts and liabilities of the then existing
Electricity Department. The value of the assets transferred to the Board by
Government up to the 3]st March 1976, according to declarations 1ssued by
Government under Section 60(2) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948,
was Rs. 65,4995 lakhs; in the Board’s accounts jt was shown as
Rs. 64,8574 lakhs, including Rs. 3602 lakhs as the value of certain assets
for which no declaration had been issued.

There was on that date a balance of Rs. 482 lakhs in the Depreciation
Reserve Fund in respect of electricity schemes, which had not been transferred
to the Board. But, the Board had taken credit for Rs, 1,09:96 Iakhs out of
this amount in its accounts.

The value of other liabilities to be transferred to the Board had not been
determined yet (May 1977).

The value of assets transferred to the Board (Rs. 65,4995 lakhs) had been
treated as a loan from Government under Section 60(2) of the Electricity
(Supply) Act, 1948.

The State Government also gave loans in cash to the Board, Further,
the Board has raised loans from time to time in the market by issuing bonds
and borrowing from the Life Insurance Cﬂrparationﬁ of India, the Rural
Electrification Corporation Limited and the Industrial Develdpment Bank

el L x



46 |

long-term loans outstanding on the 31st March 1976 were
A -

e -up of which by the source of finance is given
- hs, the break-up o |
R—sr 1168306 TS l:lk 3 :
B As on the Increase (-1 |
below f}:t?:};r%?t 31st March decreasc (—) :
1975 1976 over the |

previous year
(Rupees in lakhs)

from Government— :
i 63,7578  63,75'78 Nil

Bl 169180 197428  (+)2,82:48 {

Cash loans

Investment in loan bonds 26402 2,0902 (—)55:00
Total (a) 83,31'60 85,59:08 (+)2,27-48

Loans by way of assets transferred

ther loans— : :

2 O{rjc;.if‘fﬂlsnsumucc Corporation of India 20,01:25 21,9500 (4+)1,93*75
mortgage of assets)

(i) Rn[br:I Electrification Corporation 11,35°50 18,74:46 (+)7,38°96

Limited, New Delhi. :
(i) Industrial Development Bank of India 3,24:70 2,32:29 (—)92+31
(iv) Canara Bank 300 Nil (—)3+00
(#) Open market (Debentures goaranteed 32,86°19 39,45:82 (4)6,59'63
by Government)
Total (5) 67,5064 82,4767 (+)14,97:03
Total (a)4-(5) 1,50,82:24  1,68,0675  (+4)17,24°51
8.2.2. Guarantee—Under the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948, the State
Government may guarantee the repayment of the principal and payment of ]

interest of any loan proposed to be raised by the Board. Government had
guaranteed repayment of Jloans ageregating Rs. 77,43:24 lakhs raised by
the Board; all the loans were outstanding in March 1976. The guarantee

commission payable but not yet paid on the 31st March 1976 was Rs. 67-14
lakhs,

The working results of the Board for 1975-76 with comparative figures

for the preceding two years, are shown below:—
1973.74 1974-75 1975-76

(Rupees in Ia khs)

() Revenne receipts 166786 199342 31,5386
(i) Expenses on reyenys account 154745 20,4406 30,07-68

(i) ”gg;gﬁg;gﬂfﬂcﬁdt (=) as per (41204 (—)50'64 (+)1,46'18 |

Tevenue account |
() (@) Subsidy receivable from Governm : . *
o ;ur Power imensi-.rcﬂirgdu?gts 0 250 17:85 017 ’
absidy claj
e mﬁ?;':;nﬁ for loss on raral 1,90:00 3.20:00 5.00:00

47

1973-74 1974-75 1975-76

(Rupees in |akhs)

() Amount available for appropriation 3,1991 2,87:21 6,46°35
ander Section 67 of the Electricity
(Supply) Act, 1948

(v Arpmprialinn towards interest on 2,2693 2,87:21 6,21°23
oans, general and other reseryes

(v/) Balance available for  appropriation 92:98 Nil 2512
towards interest on loans from Gove-
rnment
(viif) Deficit for the year 27722 6,08:66 3,82:61
(#x) Progressive deficit at the end of each
year
(@) Arrears of interest due to Govern- 78034 124465 15,72-55
ment
(5) Arrears of depreciation 1,21°'00* S
(c) Arrears of provision for general 78'06*
reserve
Total 78034 144372 15,72-55

8.3. Other Statutory Corporations

The accounts of all other Statutory Corporations, except the Orissa
State Financial Corporation, were in arrears for the periods as detailed
below:— =

Year from which accounts
were due
Orissa State Warehousin g Corporation 1975-76

Orissa State Road Transport Corporation 1974-75 (First account
after formation)

8.4. Orissa State Financial Corporation

Share capital—The authorised capital of the Corporation is Rs. 2 crores
consisting of two lakh shares of Rs. 100 each, The paid-up capital of the
Corporation indicating contributions from the Union Government, the
State Government and others was as mentioned below;—

As on the Percentage As on the Percentage
31st March  ofthe paid- 31st March  of the paid

1975 up capital 1976 up capital
(Rupees in lakhs) (Rapees in lakhs)
State Government 6417 642 6617+ 636
Union Government 20°00*+ 200 22:00 212
Others 15-83 158 1583 152
Total 1,00:00 as 1,04-:00 S

* Provision for these arrears was incloded in the accounts for 1975-7s,
** Investment made by the Reserve Bank of India,
*** The figre is under reconciliation with the Finance Accounts (Rs. 6615 lakhs),




49

tion were as follows:— Return on capital invested and capital employed — The rate of return
= : orpora ! ;i ! ; A
obtained by the Corp On the 31st  On the 31st on capital invested and capital employed compared with that of the
h 1976 .
e Mﬂm?éi;ics ?:Eihs) previous year was as follows:—
3,77:50 4,60°00
. byissuc of bondsand debentares G 1973-74 1974-75
Open market loans 2000 40'00
Reserve Bank of India s o AL el J,‘ (Rupees  in lakhs)
: 1,00+ 31
. : I {1':" . ¥
I[ndustrial Development Bank of In e 73161 Capital invested 2917 3492
Total = ¥ '
Return on capital invested T 291 309
Government had guaranteed the repayment of loans and payment : ;
f interest thereon under Sections 7 (1) and 7 (2) (6) of the State Financial i ebec CliTeni < ) Ok
f‘,‘ijpcraticm Act, 1951. As on the 3Ist March 1976, Government had Capital employed 2603 2460
] » y X :
guarantced repayment of loans aggregating Rs. 500'00 lakhs. The Return on capital employed i 2:91 309
- ol 3- t paid to
guaranice commission for 1973-74 to 1975-76 due but not pai Pereenlans i i 5 e 8-03
Government onthe 3Ist March 1976 was Rs. 3:05 lakhs.

Return on capital employed —The rate of return in 1974-75 and 1

A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results
1975-76 on capital employed is indicated below :_;9?4_?5 i of the three Corporations on the basis of the latest available accounts
(Rupees in lakhs) is given in Appendix IIT.
Capital employed 59624 7,64'75
Retun on Capital employed — 39-47 5973 SECTION 1
Percentage of retom ~in 6'62 78

The State Government had guaranteed repayment of share capital

OrissA  STATE ELECTRICITY BoArD
and payment of a minimum dividend at 35 per cent on the initial

share capital of Rs. 50 lakhs and at 4 per cent on the
of Rs. 50 lakhs raised during 1972-73, Up to 1971
had paid Rs. 14'87 lakhs to

additional capital

=12, Government
fulfil the above guarantee,

9. Rural Electrification Schemes

9.1. Mention was made in paragraph 23 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74
(Commercial) of progress in rural electrification to the end of 1973-74

b
8.5. Orissa State Warehousing Corporation |

Share capital — The authorised capita 0 i i -
pital of the Corporation is Rs. 1 : : : i i
T > oticed in respect of certain rural clectrification
CIOre consisting of one lakh shareg of Rs. 100 cach. The paid-up Ao ool rolntegrot >

Qpital of the Corporation indicating contributions from the Union schemes,
Government, State Government and ofhers Was as mentiope

d below:— ' Tk |
Iny L de by the Board on rural electrification ]
#ijri‘m Percentage AS 0n  Percentage The total investment made by ‘ ;

Mnrchﬂ pﬁfd‘{:“; thﬁ’{ 31?: ﬂfd‘h'* ' as on the 3lst March 1976 was Rs, 56,04'71 lakhs out of the total of

: u-re -u " &
(Rupclcggl khs) s 1975 pc::::pim]? the Board’s fixed assets of Rs. 1,88,95:80 lakhs : of this, investment
in la "
State Government (Rupees In fakhs) made during the years 1974-75 and 197576 amounted to Rs. 18,2720
Union Government % 2458 >1:9 15:88 50
Total v 1288 48'1 15'88 50 lakhs,
" 26'76

. 31°76

|




-

According to the 1971 census there are 46,992 villages il:l. Orissa,
Of these, 11,507 villages were reported to have been electrified by
March 1,9?6. The total number of pump sets energised was 3,316,

The power consumed by consumers in the agricultural and 1rri-
gation sector during 1975-76 was ('35 per cent of the total power
consumed in the State, as against 0°d46 per cent in 1974-75 and 043

per cent 1n 1973-74.

The working results of the rural electrification schemes during the
period 1973-74 and 1974-75, according to the statements prepared in
the Board, were:—

1973-74 1974-75
(Rupees in lakhs)

Operating revennes s 3,60:00 4,50'00
Operating expenses including depreciation - 5,70°00 7,80:00
Interest charges _ ~5 1,10000 1,70-:00
Deficit during the year - 3,20°00 35,0000

The income from rural electrification schemes was not booked

mthe accounts scparately. The figures indicated above were compiled
bythe Board, pro forma, which were not susceptible of check in audit.

; The goard received subsidies for rural electrification from the
[;lc Guycmmcnt, from 1971-72 onwards. As against Rs. 11,00 lakhs
claimed till 197475, Rs. 6,851 lakhs had been received till March

1976. The subsidy receivable f;
or the year 19757
calculated and claimed (May 1977), 6 had not been

The sources
o of finance for the schemes, as on the 31st March 1976,

(Rupees in Jakhs)
Loans from the g

T, (REC) ural  Electrification Corporation 14,59-71
Loans from the State Government
~ 4,33:92
Interna) ICSources of the Board
37.11:08
Total
56,04'71

i i, T S e

51
The main source of finance from outside for rural electrification
programmes are loans from the Rural Electrification Corporation
Limited (REC). Up to March 1976, the Corporation had sanctioned

loans totalling Rs. 32,75°71 lakhs for 81 rural electrification schemes,
against which Rs, 17,33:16 lakhs had been given, as detailed below:—

Year Number Loans Amounts
of sanctioned given
schemes

(Ropees in lakhs)

1970-71 7 2,92:05 6067
1971-72 3 1,37-25 1,41°88
1972-73 12 4,64°58 2,54'30
1973-74 12 4,13-81 2,53:73
1974-75 22 3,49°20 3,21'00
1975-76 25 11,18°82 7,01°58

The REC gives each loan in three instalments, the first instal-
ment soon after sanction and subsequent instalments on information
that the annual schedule of construction and load forecast are being
fulfilled. Out of loans totalling' Rs. 17,3316 lakhs given by the REC
up to March 1976, Rs. 14,59'71 lakhs were utilised on schemes for
which they were meant.

Plans and achievements in respect of the REC schemes up to
March 1976 were as follows:—

runned Achieved
Number of villages to be electrified o 7,707 3,057
Construction of HT lines (Kilometres) o 8,582 4,329
Construction of LT lines (kilometres) L 5,654 1,816
Construction of sub-stations (Capacity in KVA) 22091 1,02,393
Energisation of pomp sets L 31,534 954
Other service connections e 1,608,493 11,280

(Source: Returns submitted by the Board to Government)

REC Schemes

9.2, During the period 1970-71 ‘to 1975-76, 87 schemes were sanc-
tioned bythe REC, which included six special transmission schemes
and schemes for electrification of Harijan bdastis. A period, ranging

—— ——

* In Orissa a village isconsidered as electrified as soen as the transformer
sab-station is ready.

e T LY R




is gi i f each scheme from the
' e years, is given for completion o _
e t:-mto {?;; }:fthe loan. The schemes are scheduled for completion
date of sanc

as follows:—

Year 1n which

scheduled Nug’fz‘ber
for completion SChenas
1971-72 L
197273 3
1973-74 3
1974-75 10
1975-76 2
After 1975-76 in different years 60

Out of 21 schemes scheduled for completion before April 1976,
six had been completed by March 1976: on 13 schemes in Progress,

celays had ranged from onc to four years. Two schemes, due for
completion in 197576, were also not complete,

On the following «ix special  transmission schemes and schemes
for electrification of Harijan pgstis work had not Progressed substan-

Year of Amount of Expenditare First

$anction loan up to instalment
sanctioned March amount

1976

(Rupees in lakhs)
Special Transmiss; '

tbaticr, Schtmgnmm}g hg:c- 1972-73 5581 272 651
and  Cuteack districts

Special T Osmission and e,

Ia

tribation Scheme in Balasore LA 78:56 016 888
and May'urbhanj districts
Electrification of Dhara

Block in  Kalahang: disoe 197314 34:55 9:04 1566
Electrification of Harijan ;

st AM and  Ropyos 197273 533 095 . 513

and R

Mayurbhan districgs - 20d
Electrification op Hari;

M Cottack g bastis 19939 12:56 0'87 1256
Electrification of Harij

i . anjan  pasy

Py s 1973.7 |
trets ~ °4 Sambalpyr i 2 S 021 1:03

53

The Management stated (January 1977) that action had been. taken
to utilise the amount given as loans for special transmission schemes,
Schemes for Harijan bastis are primarily meant for street lighting,
One condition for cxecution of these schemes was that
Panchayats were to CXccute an agreement with the Board for payment
of maintenance and cnergy charges. The Gram Panchayats were

reported to be not coming forward to €xccute the agreements, with
the result that work could not progress.

While construction of transmission lines and sub-stations had
progressed, progress in energisation of pPump sets and providing service
connections to the consumers was behind schedule. This was attributed

by the Management to the demand for Power not developing in the
rural sector,

9.3. Records relating to the following seven schemes were

lest
checked:—

(£) Supply of power in Nigra valley
(/1) Supply of power in Ramiala valley

(i) Supply of power in Talcher area

(év) Supply of power in Dhama Panchayat Samit;

(¥) Supply of power in Luhinipada area

(vi) Supply of power in SIX Panchayat Samt;s of Purj
(vii) Supply of power in Kesinga areq

The schemes were sanctioned between April 1970 and November
1972 for electrification of 539 villages and energisation of 6,924 pump
sets. The schemes were estimated to cost Rs. 2,37:35 lakhs to be
financed by the Rural Electrification Corporation Limited (Rs, 1,92:28

lakhs) and beneficiaries of the schemes (Rs. 45:07 lakhs). Op comp-

letion, the seven schemes were expected to give a net return varying

from 0'67 per cent 10 850 per ceny. The schemes were cxpected to be
completed between December 1972 and June 1975; two schemes were
reported to have been completed by March 1976 and others continued
to be under execution (April 1972).

R —

i . ¥ W LS L W e B



0.4, The progress of work on these schemes and the expenditure
9.4. The . e
sent by the Board to Government, were as under:

Estima-  Expendi- Number
ted cost ture  of villages
(Rupees  (Rupees to be

Sl SRRl Ene) B IALES)  eleotrified
(1) () 6, “)
Supply of power in Nigra valley 67:22 49-66 123
Supply of power in Ramiala valley .. 2842 34:60 81
Supply of power in Talcher area 21-70 18-98 45
Supply of power in Kesinga area -2 19-38 18-94 23
Supply of power in Dhama Panchayat 17-90 2012 38
Samiti :
Supply of power in Luhinipada area . . 45-12 2300 86
Supply of power in six Panchayat Samitis 37-61 40-82 143
of Puri
Total 2,37-35  2,0612 539

1 55
! incurred up to March 1976, as gathered from the progress reports
Number Length of H. T. line Length of L. T. line  Sub- Sub-

of villages H. T. line actually L, T. line actually stations stations
electrified to be laid Iajd (Km.) to be laid laid (Km.)) to be actually

(Km.) (Km.) constructed constructed

(3 (6) (7) %) &) (10) (11)

. 132 17760 15670 49850 11277 125 87
80 11100 9760 8200 5500 87 63

7 51 6600 7000 9857 3986 46 41
23 7637 7475 6896  17-47 28 26

38 5920 6220 4750  32-04 3] 31

79 12058 11731 12420 4595 76 43

140 8050 10212 10250 6852 103 78

[ o]
£
)

543 69125 680-68  1,02223  371-61 496 369




2.5. The following points were noticed during test check:—

2.3.1. Laying of transmission lines —The schemes indicated the length
of 11 K V lines to be put up in respect of each village. For 17] villages,
the total length was in excess of the estimated length by 19832 Kms,, the
additional expenditure on which was Rs. 1891 lakhs.

2.5.2. Constructions of sub-stations —Forty-eight transformers of hi gher
rating were utilised instead of transformers of lower rating envisaged in four
schemes. This resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs, 1:99 lakhs.

9.5.3. Utilisation of material —{i) Against the standard requirement of
2,076'94 Kms, of conductor, 3,987:04 Kms. were used in five schemes, the
excess of 1,910:10 Kms. of conductor costing Rs. 26:89 lakhs. (#) Conductors
larger in size than specified in the estimates were utilised (332:34 kms.) in two
schemes resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs. 2:17 lakhs.

9.6. Growth of load

(@) The number of service connections envisaged in the scheme reports
and the number of connections given at the end of March 1976 were as
follows;—

Nomber of connections envisaged Number of connections given
—_—t

Scheme e S N — —— A
Service Agri- Total Service Agri- Total
culture culture
(1) (2) (3) (4) (%) (6) ()
Sapply of power in 3,691 2,893 6,584 667 86 753
Nigra valley
SUpply of power in 1950 2037 3987 484 49 533
la valley
Supply of power in 1,567 765 2,332 386 25 411
Talcher areq
Supply of power i : 5 50
Kesinga aneg o 1D 75 917 1,632 45
Suppl ke 323
Dhama e L3 130 1,943 319 4
Samiij
SUDDIY of power ; -
SUPDlY of power
Six P Sm =407 522
Samitis in pd ¥ At 613 4884 507 15
Total 1;"’ e e
88
859 24485 2434 193 2,627

——

57

(6) Particulars of the load developed are given below:—

Load Actual load  Percentagé
anticipated (KWH) of actual
Category of load in the scheme load to
reports anticipated
(KWH) load
(1) 2) (3) )
Agricultural — 15,011 227 1°5
Agro industry L 8,893 642 T2
Domestic and commercial . 5,003 1,006 21
Street light 143 g 36
Total 29,055 1,883 65

(¢) Out of 543 villages reported to have been electrified, there was not
a single consumer drawing power (March 1976) in 23] villages; of these
231 villages, 6 villages had been electrified in 1970-71, 38 villages in 1971-72,
71 villages in 1972-73, 40 in 1973-74 and 65 in 1974-75. Transformer sub-
stations, 11 KV lines and LT lines constructed for these villages at a cost
of Rs. 4423 lakhs had not been utilised.

(d) Out of 543 villages where connections were given, there was no
connection for agricultural purposes in 246 villages: in 189 villages load
developed was less than 5 KW.

9.7. Expenditure—Against the estimated expenditure of Rs. 2,37-35 lakhs,
Rs. 2,06:12 lakhs were spent up to March 1976.

The expenditure on the schemes and the amount received from the
REC are indicated below:—

Estimated cost —————
A

Scheme p — — Total Actual Amount
To be met To be met expenditure received
by REC by benefi- from the
ciaries REC
(Ropees in lakhs)
(1) (2) (3) @) (5) (6)
Supply of power in 46'92 20030 67-22 4966 34-:00
Nigra valley
Supply of power in 2842 e 2842 3460 28°42
Ramiala valley
Supply of power in 1821 349 2170 18-93 16711
Talcher area
Supply of power in 15°63 375 19-38 18:94 15'63
Kesinga area
Supply of power in 1644 1°46 1790 20012 1644
Dhama Panchayat
Samiti
sSupply of power in 2905 16:07 4512 23100 2151
Luhinipada arca
Supply of power in 37-61 W 37:61 40°82 30:05
sixPanchayat
Samitis of Puri
Total 192:28 4507 23735 206°12 16216

——

NOTE :—The amount pending recovery from the beneficiaries could not be ascertained
as the register of contributions was not maintained,




58

1 REC had not given
the following schemes, the :
- gl rhﬂiﬁp::l: T;Tﬁ the third and final instalments amounting tq
;ﬂ “;E iszlsltal:hz, as the ;chcmes did not fulfil the criteria specified by the
5. 30°
REC regarding the growth of load:—

Amount not
released

e s e e s ey

(Rupees in Iakhs)

12:92
Supply of power in Nigra valley
2:10
Supply of power in Talcher arca
ini 754
Supply of pewer in Lohinipada arca 5
Supply of power in six Panchayat Samitis of Pari district - 7'56
Total ) 3012

9.9. Revenue

It has been mentioned in paragraph 9.1. ante that the income from
rural electricfication schemes was not booked separately in the accounts.
Similarly, details of operation and maintenance expenditure of the schemes
were also not available separately 1n all cases. Against the gross revenue
of Rs. 42-36 lakhs anticipated in 1975-76 in the schemes reports, revenue

assessed in 1975-76 was stated by the Board to be Rs. 2:95 lakhs, as given
below:—

Anticipared Actual

(Rupees in lakhs)
Supply of power in Nigra valley

10:33 028

Supply of power in Ramiala valley 725 0-52
Supply of power in Talcher area 408 070
Supply of power in Kesinga arca 043 013
Supply of power in Dhama Panchayat Samiti 6:36 013
Supply of power in Luhinipada area 596 0:24
SUpPly of power in six Panchayat Samitig of Purj 795 095
Total 42:36 2:95

e e

59

9.10. Some of the common deficiencies in implementation of the schemes
pointed out by the REC from time to time were: —

(#) non-preparation of detajled estimates;

(1) use of costlier materials and deviations in size and specification
of materials without the approval of the REC:;

(fif) non-maintenance of register of works to depict the expenditure on
various works:

(1v) slow growth in loads; and

(v) non-exhibition of operation and maintenance expenses separately
for the schemes.

The Management stated (December 1976) that field officers had been
advised to take necessary remedial steps.

9.11. Rural Electrification schemes financed from other sources

Besides the schemes executed with the funds made available by the
REC, the Board also executed schemes with funds obtained from other
financing agencies like the Life Insurance Corporation of India and with its
own resources. In a study of records of 37 schemes executed by the Dhenkanal
Eectircal Division, Chainpal and Khurda Electrical Division, Khurda,
the following points were noticed ~—

(1) The 37 schemes were estimated to cost Rs. 79'97 lakhs, against
which the actual expenditure incurred was Rs. 1,08°18 lakhs. On 30
schemes actual expenditure was found to ba In excess over the estimated
cost by Rs. 35-75 lakhs,

(1) Eight of the 29 schemes in the Dhenkanal Division and one of
the 8 schemes in the Khurda Division had not been sanctioned by the
competent authority.

(ii1) Work on the schemes was completed and 248 villages were
declared to have been electrified between March 1973 and March 1975.
But, completion reports for these works had not been prepared (May 1977).

(iv) The HT lines constructed for 12 schemes were 41-30 kms. longer
than provided for in the estimates (estimated additional cost: Rs. 3:93
lakhs),

(v) In six schemes, 528 kilometres of 3 phase 4/5 wire line were

drawn in excess of the estimated length (value: Rs. 0:62 lakh).

(Vi) Single phase wire was issued from store in excess of the estimated

length by 3939 kilometres for 22 works (value: Rs. 2:74 Jakhs),




(vii) For the schemes executed by the Khurda Division, 107 kilo.
vii) For )

: - khs) and all aluminiym,
S5 tor (value: Rs. 1°57 la 3 :
5 mmetﬂm tf a?i?ﬁ?i?ﬁ;d;:tfes (value: Rs. 1°31 lakhs) were issued in excess
uctor

of the standard requirement.
Conductors of a larger size were utilised to an extent of 301'69 kilo-

metres resulting in extra cost of Rs. 2°13 lakhs.

Nineteen transformers of different rating (im::h-:ding one 1000 KVA
33/11 KV transformer) valued at Rs. 2 lakhs were issued for the works

in excess of requiremnets,

(viii) Growth of load—A total load of 5,382 kilowatts was anticipated,
the anticipated agricultural load being 1531 KW. Up to March 1976,
a load of 2,074 kw had developed, the agricultural load being 395 kw.
It may be mentioned that all §schemes executed by the Khurda Division
had been completed by March 1973: all of the 29 schemes executed by
the Dhenkanal Division had been completed by March 1975.

The investment per kilowatt in respect of the Dhenkanl Electrical
Division was Rs. 1970 and for the Khurda Electrical Division,
Rs. 2,127. In 58 villages in Dhenkanl and 8 villages in  Khurda there
Was mo consumer drawing power. The load anticipated from these

villages was 648 KW and 154 KW respectively; Rs, 1604 lakhs had been
invested in electrifying these villages.

9.12, Procurement of materials for Rurz] Electrification Schemes

9.12.1. Distribution fransformers—The Supcrin[ending Engineer
(Rural Electrification) invited tenders (May 1974 ) for seventy 250 KVA
and forty 500 KVA distribution transformers
(including two telegraphic '
26th June 1974.

Twenty-five tenders
offers) were received and opened on the

he basis of pe capitalised cost.

The capitalised Cost is computed by adding to the quoted price, an

amoy R
temegtthzqﬁ;:;ﬁt:usilalmd Value of‘_ energy lost in transformation,
is the same, the ca itar;i -dThUS, hEpce oted for two - transformers
energy lostis greate p‘li o otk transformer i which the

EWillbe more thap the Capitalised cogt of the other.

Thirteen tenders for 250-
S00-KVA transformers we

more of the conditions

z pli.:;l t;znsfanncrs and  seven tenders for

er a:slthcy did not satisfy one or
notice Inviting tenders, Among
firm A which, though Suitable in
firm had nog furnished 5 photostat

61

copy of registration with the Director General, Supplies and' Disposals,
as required. Instead, the firm had furnished a copy of the registration
certificate. The firm offered the following rates:—

Rate per transformer Capitalised

S. 0. r. destination cost
(In rupees)
250 KVA i 22,000 58,900
500 KVA ot 45,000 1,07,000

The tenders which were considered valid included offers from three
local firms, whose prices were subject to variation. Their prices for
250 KVA transformers were as follows:—

Name of tenderer Rate per
transformer
(In rupees)

K i 27,550

(0] 1 27,500

R -z 27,575

In September 1974, the firms offered to keep their rates firm. The
capitalised cost of transformers offered by firm K (Rs. 64,750) was the
lowest among the tenders considered  valid; it ranked 14th among the
tenders received.,

In regard to 500 KVA transformers, firm W of Calcutta quoted
Rs. 48,430 (capitalised cost: Rs. 1,12,530). It was the lowest among
the tenders considered valid and 8th among the tenders received.

On the 20th September 1974, the Contract Commuttee decided to
place orders for seventy 250 KVA and twenty 500 KVA transformers
at the rates quoted by firm K and firm W respectively; orders were
accordingly placed (October 1974) on six firms (including the three
local firms) for 250 KVA transformers (70) and on four firms for 500 KVA
transformers(20).

Computed with reference to  the capitalised cost of transformers
offerd by A, the purchase meant an extra expenditure of Rs. 5-20 lakhs,
as detailed below:—

Capitalised
cost as Accepted.  Difference Quantity Amount
per the cost (Rupees) {(Numbers) (Rupeesin
offer of (Rupees) lakhs)
firm A
(Rupees)
250 KVA o 58,900 64,750 5,850 70 409
J00 KVA < 1,07,000 1,12,530 5,530 20 1:11
Total - . ~ 5 520




- 5, for example 1}

35 here that in other cascb,‘ : 1¢

It mt}ybc f;;l:?ng KV insulators against specification ?ﬁf’L firms

purchase in 197 ubmit documents such as the DGS &D registratjo,

were ﬁc:.llou.'ted I;Ja tej' date. Also, A had supplied transformers to other
certificate at a : :

Electricity Boards according to its tender offer.

9.12.2. In September 1970, the Superintending Erlginccr (Stores
and Purchase) placed orders on a local firm forhl,l}(}[} lefametres of an
all-aluminium conductor. One consignee for this material was  the
Electrical Stores Division, Cuttack. Sixteen drums - _r,?o.ntalmng 65
kilometres of conductor were inspected by the Sub-divisional officer
in charge of the stores depot at Bhubaneswar, on behalf of the consignee,
on thehzmh March 1971 and entered as received in the store account.
The material was not actually removed from the firm’s premises to the
stores depot. Rupees 047 lakh, being 90 per cent of the price, were
paid to the firm on the 30th March 1971

In the depot accounts, the entire quantity of conductor was shown
as having been issued to ten indentors on the 31st March 1971. The
indentors, in their turn, had taken the material as receipts in their
material-at-site  accounts and charged the material to different works.
Thus, although the material was not taken possession of physically at
any stage and remained in the premises of the supplier firm, the entire
documentation in the accounts of the Board was completed. The
remaining 10 per cent of the price (Rs. 0-05 lakh) was paid in May 1971.

On the 8th April 1971, the Central Excise authorities seized the

conductor from the premises of the local firm, for reasons not available
In the records of {he Board,

In March 1974, the Executive

E“Eincer, Electrical Stores Division,
Cuttack wrote to the E

XCise authorities that

g <+«-the above transaction has been made outside the Store
Tzipfzrﬂﬂmptcd indents without aetya entry of the material to stores.
' Das been done to gaye 1ansport as well as labour cost and also 10

I}ave speedy disposal of materials to the f
tions are concerned,

the account g 1
: : complete
"i”l[ D0t be possible to

T e e

rm e

63

9.12.3. Prestressed  Concrete Poles—For manufacture of prestressed
concrete poles departmentally, the Board procured 225 tonnes of high
tensile steel wire in 1971, The poles were being manufactured in the
Bolangir and Hirakud Cireles. Much progress could net, however, be
made in the manufacture of the poles. According to the Superintending
Engineer, Hirakud Generation Circle, the wire was rusted and perform-
ance of the poles manufactured out of it could not be guaranteed (May
1975). In August 1976, 201 tonnes of wire valued at Rs. 7:04 lakhs
were lying in  stock; information regarding its disposal was awaited
(February 1977).

9.12.4. Power cables—Tenders were invited by the Superintending
Engincer (Rural Electrification) in September 1974, inter alia, for 1-1
KV 3—core power cables of the following sizes:—

185 mm?2. 6 Kilometres
300 mm?2, 11 Kilometres

Twelve tenders were received and opened in November 1974 of which
siX firms offered cables of these sizes.

The Contract Committee eXamuned the tenders in Feburary 1975,
They rejected offers of two firms (including firm O) as their offers were
valid only for 30 days and not for 90 days (counted from the date of
opening of tenders, 6th November 1974) as stipulated in the tender,
and offers of two other firms as the carnest money was not paid. The
firm O wrote on the 2nd November 1974 that its offer was valid for 90
days. This, however, was not taken into consideration, for reasons
not on record. The rates offered by this firm were the lowest for the
two sizes. The decision to place orders was not taken by the 3rd
February 1975, when the period of validity expired. After getting
firms, other than firm O, to extend the validity of their rates, the Contract
Commuittee decided (1Sth May 1975) to accept the rates of firm U. A
purchase order for the supply of 6 kilometres and 10 kiometres of cables
of 185 mm? and 300 mm? sizes respectively  was placed on this firm
in June 1975, Compared with the rates quoted by firm O, purchase
from firm U involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 031 lakh.

10. Construction of Transmission Lines
10.1. Balimela Transmission Scheme

Mention was made in paragraph 22 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74 (Commercial) of
the delay in commissioning the Balimela Transmission Scheme, Although

e
e i i

e T




mpleted and commissioned in- October 1974, the accounts
the lines were 0 13'{i with the work had not been settled and recovery
of the firm entrus'te t of various items was pending (May 1977).
e ﬁrm[s n:lliocrdﬁ?:caud:'t of contracts pertaining to this scheme are
Certain  aspec

mentioned below: : -

P, 0, and R type fowers—The Chief Engineer (Elcctricity)
] Lﬂ'l;clj::rs, bc;wcen March 1965 and December 1972 on firm A (a
placed o

: rof P, Q, and R type towers

t undertaking) for supply of P, ; :

St:‘tjteﬂiz‘:;;?“::qulf 1 for stage 1(line between Talcher and Thiruvalli)
an L=

and stage II (line between Thiruvalli and Balimela). The rates, which
covered designing and fabrications, were as follows:
Rate per tonne

f. 0. r. Hirakud
(In rupees)
() Galvanised superstructure members e 53000
(i¥) Painted superstructure members : - 43887
e
(i) Stubs i 25000

The quantities ordered were : Number ordered

i gy ¥ —

Towers S!gg-e I Stage II

P 5 949 650

54 33

R % 41 33

Extensions

3 metres for P £ 55 70

6 metres for P i 34 59

3 metres for Q s 5 8

3 metres for R o Nil -

L

The rates were subject to variation in the price of zinc at 7 paise for a
variation of one rupee Per tonne in the cost of Zinc over Rs. 1,200 per tonne.

to be specified
DCe of 2°5  per cent. According to the
the towers over the guaranteed weight
O the account of the supplier and no

Payment was due to the firm for such excess in the actual weight. According
to information furnished (December 1975) by the Board, the weight of
P towers supplied (by March 1972) for stage I'and all types of towers
and extensions supplied (by October 1975) for stage IT was in excess of
the guaranteed weight including the tolerance limit by 8622 tonnes and
8229  tonnes respectively. The cost of steel and fabrication charges for
the excess quantities totalling Rs. 2593 lakhs (Rs. 12-85 lakhs for stage-

I and Rs. 1308 lakhs for stage-1I)  was pending recovery from the firm
(May 1977).

As mentioned above, according to the Pruchase order, wastage up to
5 per cent (of which 2 per cent was recoverable SCrap) was permissible,
The steel supplied and wastages were -

Quantity of Total Permissible Wastage in
steel supplied wastage wastage excess of 5
per cent
(1) (2 (3) ()
(Figures 1n tonnes)
Stage 1 7,196'0 3650 296°0 690
Stage 1T - 3,875°5 551°1 2048 346'3

(Source : Utilisation statement funished by the supplier in April 1973. Figures in column
1 include 632 tonnes of steel used by the firm from its own stock)

Steel used in excess (415°3 tonnes) of the 5 per cent wastage permissi ble,
cost Rs. 4'50 lakhs. This SCrap was retained by the supplier. The reco-
verable scrap totalling  around 200 tonnes had also pot been taken over

by the Board from the firm (May 1977), for reasons which were not on
record.

No systematic account was kept by the Board of the quantity of steel
supplied and the quantity utilised in fabrication of the towers. The firm
indicated to the Board (April 1973) that the Board had supplied 911:2
tonnes of steel (Value : Rs 911 lakhs) in excess of requirements
for towers for stage I, According to the Superjntending Engineer
(Technical), there was a difference of 1,810 tonnes {(value : Rs. 1991 lakhs)
between the quantity of steel supplied by the Board (7,200 tonnzs) and
the quantity (5,390 tonnes) shown by the firm as received for stage L
The value of excess quantities of steel was pending  adjustment (May
1977) although the lines were completed and commissioned in  October

Supply of P towers for stage I was to be completed by September 1968,
At the instance of the firm, extension of time Was granted in  January 1969
upto April 1969, The firm completed delivery by March 1972, Penalty




leviable at § per cent per week, subject to a maximum of 10 per cent
of the value of the materials not delivered within the stipulated delivery
date, was Rs. 7770 lakhs (approximate), against which Rs, 2'54 lakhs
were withheld from the bills of the firm.

In respect of stage IT, the firm was to fabricate the stubs for towers
from its own stock of steel and to supply them within 15 days of the
receipt by it of approval of detailed drawings. The Chief Engincer
(Electricity) granted (November 1970) extensicn of time for supply of
stubs up to  16th July 1970. The supply was completed by May 1975,
The penalty leviable at the rate of § per cent per week of delay, subject
to maximum of 10 per cent, was Rs. 0°18 lakh (approximate).

The total number of towers procured on the basis of preliminary survey
of the route exceeded the actual requirements. The value of 83 towers
and 43 extensions procured in excess and lying unused (January 1977)
was Rs. 869 lakhs.

According to the records of one division, the firm supplied certain
members of the towers weighing  4%°4 tonnes (cost : Rs. 0°75 lakh) in
excess, while cerrain other members weighing 150°8 tonnes (cost : Rs, 2:47
lakhs) were delivered short.

The matter was referred to Government in October 1976 ; their reply
1s awaited (April 1977).

10.1.2. S type towers : In January 1972, firm B was contacted for
design, fabrication, galvanisation and supply of S type towers. The
firm quoted Rs. 2,000 per tonne,

On the 24th January 1972, the Board placed a letter of intent on
firm B, followed by a pruchase order on the 19th  April 1972, for design,
fabrication and supply of 70 S typc towers and 10 extensions required
for the Mohana—Thiruvilli—Balimela line. The following were the
main features of this order :

() Rate f. o. r. Bombay/Jaipur, was Rs. 2,000 per tonne subject to
variation In the cost of raw malerials :

Ed

(i) The guarantced weight per tower was 109 tonnes with tolerance
Iimits of + 25 per cent; and

(i) The firm would Initially arrange steel required, to be replenished
by the Board, cxcept for three sections, namely, 110x]110x8 mm,

110x110x10 mm and 8 mm plate which would be arranged by the
Board. :

67

In April 1973, another order was placed on the firm B for supply
of 15 towers and 4 extensions, on the same terms as in the earlier order.
These towers were required to replace towers ordered earlier from another
firm whose proto-lype had failed in tests conducted in  June 1970 and
again in Ocotober 1971 The firm demanded Rs. 2,583 per tonne
for this order which was reduced to Rs. 2,400 per tonne on negotiation,
Non-inclusion of the 15 towers in the first purchase order itself resulted
in an additional cxpenditure of Rs. 0:74 lakh.

Though the firm completed the supply of towers by July 1974, the
accounts with the firm had not been finalised (May 1977). The following
points were noticed in audit;

(a) Steel was supplied to the firm directly by the producers on the
Board’s account and also by the Stores division at Burla. There were
differences in the quantities of steel supplied by or on behalf of the Board

and purchased directly by the firm, in accounts of the Board and the
claims filed by the firm, as indicated below:—

Particulars According According Difference botween
to to columns 2 and 3
Superint- the final ————r—
ending bill of the Quantity Value
Engineer,  firm dated (Rupees
Transmission 22nd Jan- in lakhs)
Circle uary 1976
(letter
dated 4th
July 1974)
(1) 2 (3) (4) (3)
(In tonnes)
(1) Quantity supplied by the 8564 621'1  (—)2353 4-71
Board
(i) Quantity purchased and used 196°8 2610 (+)64-2 1°30
by the firm
(i) Quantity to be replenished by 44'8 1750 (4)130°2 2:60
the Board

While claiming Rs. 3:90 lakhs on items (ii) and (i), the firm had
disowned (in January 1976) liability in respect of item (1) amounting to

Rs. 471 lakhs, The differences had not been reconciled and settled
(May 1977).

(b) The materials were to be insured by the firm against transit risk:
losses or damage suffered in transit were to be reported to the firm by
the consignees within 15 days of the receipt of materials to enable the
firm to prefer claims with the insurers. There were shortages in towers
and members received aggregating 35 tonnes (value: Rs. 1'05 lakhs),

s - i, i
i b R e o T i — e al—

T T IR S,




Information regarding the claim filed by the firm with the insurer and
the amounts, if any reccived on this account was not available (May 1977 )

with the Board.

(c) The first purchase order stipulated delivery of 70 towers by
January 1973. The second purchase order for 15 towers did not specify
the delivery period. Delayed delivery was subject to penalty at half per
cenf per week, (subject to a maximum of 10 per cent) of the value of items
not delivered in time. The delivery of 70 towers was completed by May
1974 and 15 towers by July 1974. The amount of penalty leviable had not
been assessed (May 1977).

The matter was referred to Government in Octoner 1976; their reply
is awaited (May 1977).

10.1.3. Utilisation of materigls—Issue and utilisation of the materials
on the works are regulated through the materials-at-site accounts
maintained by the scctions and sub-divisions responsible for construc.
tion. The actual consumptiot: of materials had not been computad
vis-g-vis the standards to locate reasons for the excess consumption
of materials. Site zccounts of all sections and sub-divisions for the
entire period were not available. A scratiny of the availuble materials-
at-site accounts of four sub-divisions (out of eight) disclosed that
substantial quantities of materials had  remained unutilised though
the Balimela transmission scheme was completed in October 1974. The

value of the major items drawn priorto January 1974 and lying at site
(March 1976) was Rs, 33°57 lakhs as detailed below:—

Items Value
(Rupees in lakhs)
Conductors _ Sl 15°15
Air blast circujt breakers i 4:82
Insulators 3 270
Bolts and Nugs R 7°52
* Others o 3'38

The matter was refe

: rred to Government in October 1976: the I
s awaited (May 1977) ber 1976; their reply

102, Acquisition of land at Thiruvallj
] 1 ¥ i a
2 sc;} fz?i{a ;rﬂwate Company at Thiruvallj (Koraput District) agreed
5. U'88 lakh aboyt 37 acres of lang at Thiruvalli to the Board

10 enab]
¢the latter 1o construct 3. sub-station, On the 30th March 1967

69

the Board paid Rs. 0°60 lakh as an advance to the Company. A sale
deed was executed by the Managing Director of the Company in favour
of the Board in December 1967 but could not be registered because of
certain defects in the deed, In March 1968, the Collector, Koraput
district informed the Board that the Company had no title to the land.
The Company did not respond when asked to produce evidence in support
of the company’s title to the land. A civil suit was instituted (March
1970) against the Company for rccovery of the amount; the matter
was sub-judice (May 1977). From the records it appeared that the
Company’s title to the land had not been checked.

The matter was reported to the Board and Government in October
1976; their reply is awaited (May 1977).

10.3. Scheme for construction of extra high tension transmission lines

10.3.1. Schemes against credit Sfrom IDA—An agreement between
the International Development Authority (IDA) and the Government
of Indita was signed in May 1973 for the third power Transmission
Proiect (credit 377 IN) wherein IDA agreed to give loans totalling 85
million U. S. dollars, of which the share of the Board was 12°69
million U. S. dollars, for procurement of equipment and materials,

Transmission lines (220 KV: 349 kilometres and 132 KV: 625
kilometres) with connected works were to be erected with the loan. The
scheme was estimated to cost Rs. 1,220:90 lakhs; of this, equipment and
materials accounted for Rs, 9,32°70 lakhs. The estimates were revised
to Rs. 3,220°10 lakhs and were administratively approved by the Board
in December 1974, In the revised estimates the cost of equipment
and materials was increased to Rs. 2,200 lakhs (approximately) calculated
on the value of orders placed for different materials.

According to the agreement with IDA, the entire scheme was
scheduled to be completed by December 1976, Dates for the completion
of individual lines were not specified in the agreement. According to
the progress report on construction of the lines, the survey was completed,
tower schedules were checked and land acquisition proceedings for
sub-station buildings were in progress. The  performance budget of
the Board for 1976-77 indicated that the scheme was expecled to be
completed by 1980-81,

Expenditure incurred up to March 1976 was Rs. 3,66°30 lakhs,
expenditure on procurement of materials being Rs. 3,58'58 lakhs.



10.3.2. Equipment and mm‘erfﬂfs:—':\fier .tcchnical Scu#iny and
financial evaluation of the bids received against {cndcrs‘ ?alc‘flvr on
global basis, purchase proposals were forwarded to -thf: qC:L'l'ltl"dl ‘.m:r
and Power Commission (CWPC—now the Cemr:}l‘l-,lcctru:lty f&ut}mrr:t}:}
by the Chief Engincer (Electricity) after obtaining the Chairman'’s
approval. The CWPC in turn forwarded them to IDA for approval,
Orders were placed after receipt of IDA’s approval through the CWPC
and approval of the Board.

Specifications for materials ke conductors, (owers, transfc?rmcrs,
power line carrier communication (PLCC) and load despatch equipment
were finalised and bids invited between December 1973 and March 1974,
Purchase orders were placed on different firms between April 1975 and

January 1976.

10.3.3. Suspension hardware—Against a tender invited by the Superin-
tending Engineer (Transmission) in December 1973, inter alia, for (a)
220 KV single suspensicn hardware fittings for ‘Zebra’ and ‘Sheep” ACSR
conductor (5,204 pieces), and (b) 132 KV single suSpension hardware
fittings for ‘Panther” conductor (5,935 pieces), five offers were received
ana cpened on the 27th May 1974. It was stipulated in the tender Speci'i?-
cation that the firms should quote firm prices and furnish type test certi-
ficates for the materials offered.

The five offers ranked as follows:—

Firm F. o. r. destination price
(Rupezs in lakhs)
N .. 1774 (Variable)
0] .. 18461
EM .. 1967
P .. 19:90
Q .. 20°21

On the 13th July 1974, the Chief Engineer (Eleclricity) informed the
CWPC that the lowest tender of firm ‘N’ was for variable rates and
could not be accepted, He proposed inspection of the samples of the 2nd
and 3rd tenderers before deciding on their offers. The CWPC pointed
out _thal obtaining of samples was not specified and asked the Chicf
Engineer to check the experience of firm O. Inthe meantime, firm
Ohax_i furnished a letter from its collaborator stating that the firm had
eAperience in the line and had executed  orders for, among others, the
Ministry of Defence, This was conveyed to the CWPC in August 1974,

71

In September 1974, the Commission communicated approval of IDA
to the order being placed on firm EM. Order for supply at a total cost
of Rs. 19°67 lakhs was placed on the firm on the 23rd April 1975,
after obtaining formal approval of the Board.

Rejection of the offer of firm O resulted in an extra expenditure of
Rs. 1'06 lakhs.

The Board stated (August 1976) that the firm did not make any alu-
minium alloy castings for 132 KV suspension and tension clamps. It
I1s relevant to mention that the Board had placed orders in October 1974
on firm O for similar hardware material, valued at Rs. 1082 lakhs, for
use on 132 KV lines under schemes other than IDA schemes , as seen

from the Board’s records, this fact did not appear to have been brought
to the notice of the CWPC.

The matter was referred to Government in August 1976 ; cheir reply
is awaited (April 1977).

10.3.4. Conductor and ground wire accessories—Global tenders were
invited by the Superintending Engineer (Transm'ssion) on the 2nd
February 1974 for conductor accessories, ground wire acecessories, efc.
Five offers, received from firms were opened on the 3rd July 1974.

Only two firms offered the complete range of accessories and were ranked
as under :

Firm /- o. r. destination price
(Rupees 1n lakhs)
Q .. 1887
E .. 1963

The lowest tenderer’s offer was rejected by the Chairman as (@) the
firm did not furnich a bid guarantee (money equal to 1 per cent of bid)
and () the firm demanded 100 per cent payment against railway receipt,
as against the Board’s standard terms of 90 per cent payment.

That firm had a standing deposit of Rs. 0'25 lakh with the Board.
It was, however, held that that could not be considered against IDA bids,
although such a restriction was not specified in the tender. The firm
had indicated in its tender that a separate guarantee for Rs. 025 lakh
for the tender was under process with their bankers and actually furnished
it on the 12th July 1974. Although relaxation in respect of furnishing
bid guarantee subsequent to date of opening of tenders was given in another
case (procurement of 132 KV isolaters against specification 1DA/OSEB/
4), onthis occasion, the lower offer of firm Q was rejected. As regards



100 per cent payment against the railway receipt, the possibility of getting
the condition withdrawn by the teaderer was not explored, as was done in
the case of purchase against specification IDA/OSEB/2.

The CWPC having communicated IDA's approval (September 1974),
an order was placed on the firm E on the 23rd April 1975  for tupply
of accessories at a cost of Rs. 19:63 lakhs £ o. r. destination. As compared
to the rate of the lowest tenderer Q, this meant an extra expenditure of
Rs. 0°76 lakh.

The Board stated (September 1976) that in the case of specification
IDA[OSEB/4, in view of financial advantage involved, a special consideration
was made as the bank issued the bid guarantee on the 20th June 1974 when
the tenders were to be opened on the 19th June 1974 ; in the instant case the
gap between dates of opening of the tender and the issue of the bid guarantee
was not equally close.

The matter was referred to Government in July 1976 ; their reply is
awaited (May 1977).

10.3.5. 132 KV Current transformers—The Superintending Engineer
(Transmission) invited (January 1974) global tenders for procurement,
inter alia, of 232 (132 KV) transformers, 112 transformer current transformers
and 120 line current transformers. Offers were received from five firms and
opened on the 19th June 1974. The lowest offer was from firm U at
Rs. 12,575 each, f. o. r. destination, for transformer current transformer and
at Rs. 15,000 each f. o. r. destination, for line current transformer. It offered
1_12 transformer current transformers required by the Board and only 30
line current transformers. Subsequently on the 6th August 1974 it informed
the Superintending Engineer (Transmission) that it could supply all the line
ct_lrrent transformers required. The Chief Engineer (Electricity), submitted
his proposals to the CWPC on the 23rd August 1974, by which time firm
U had offered to supply the entire quantity of line current transformers,
recommending procurement of 112 transformer current transformers and
30 line current transformers from firm U and the remaining 90 line current
E‘:Efz:;mers fr:j}m firm T whose offer at Rs. 16,200 cach f. 0. r. destination,
%5 splitti;?;};‘]th.in“'%t.' ‘Thc CWPC did not agree (26th November 19?4}
D mnsmﬂmclluanutms. The offer of firm U to supply the full quantity
CWPC. The Bﬂardwc'[: = mﬂF slag.e,q nor was this fact reported to the
orders. After nbtaini:gl :;md Its original proposal to split the purchase
placed (April 1975) on ﬁrme DL DA (January 1975), orders WE:I'G
sUand T. Placement of the order for 90 line

current transformers

on firm T at the hig}

et : ] RORT:
destination meant an extra ex e, i :

central sales tax). penditure of Rs. 1-11 lakhs (including 3 per cent

73

The Board stated (September 1976) that since the offer of U to supply
the additional 90 transformers was made after tenders were opened it was
not considered.

The matter was referred to Government in July 1976 ; their reply is
awaited (May 1977).

10.3.6. Other points of interest—The malterials ordered against IDA
credit were consigned to different destinations in the jurisdiction of divisions
at Jeypore and Bhubaneswar, in charge of construction of the transmission
lines. There were delays in taking delivery of 91 consignments from the
Railways, resulting in payment of demurrage and wharfage charges totalling
Rs. 0-83 lakh from September 1975 to June 1976. Delay in the Bhubanes-
war Division was attributed (October 1975 to September 1976) by the consi-
gnees (sub-divisional officers) to late receipt of railway receipts and intimation
from the supplier firms. The reasons for delay in the other division were
not available (May 1977).

10.4. Schemes from Board’s resources and against credit from the Rural
Electrification Corporation Limited

10.4.1. Apart from the lines being constructed with financial assistance
provided by IDA, the Board had a programme to construct three 132 KV
lines (43 circuit kilometres long) from 1ts own resources and four 132 KV
special transmission schemes (228 circuit kilometres long) from loans given
by the Rural Electrification Corporation Limited (REC).

Board’s schemes—The details of the three lines taken up from the Board's
OWn Iresources arc.

Scheme Date of Date of Estimated Actual
administrative  technical cost expenditure
approval sanction {March 1976)

(1) (2) (B) (4) (3)
(Rupees in lakhs)

132 KV line to Bhubaneswar June 1975 August 1975 17-32 Information

(10 kms.) awaited
Rayngadu-Thinn-nl]i (second June 1975 August 1975 . 1864 619

circuit—19 kms.)

Chainpal-Fertiliser  Plant, Talcher June 1975 August 1975 13:93 14-15

(double circuit—14 kms,)

The transmission line between Chainpal and the Fertiliser Corporation
of India’s Plant at Talcher was completed and charged in June 1975; adminis-
trative approval and technical approval were given post facto. The work
on the other two lines was in progress (May 1977). Specific dates by which
the works were to be completed were not indicated inthe orders giving
administrative approval, :




L &

10.4.2. Special Transmission schemes—The Chairman l‘.?f the Bn:}m
proposed in 1971-72 schemes for construction of the following extra high
tension transmission lines and construction or extension of sub-stations,
to cater to the load demands arising out of intensive rural electrification,

Length of lines Details of sub-stations .
Estimated

= N 4 — ) cost (Rupees
s of ¢ | in lakhs)
132 KY 33 KV 132/133 33/11
KV KV
(1) (2 (3 @ 6] (6)
(Kilometres)
Bolangir scheme—132 KY 720 65 2X12'5 1X1000KVA 05:43
single circuit line from MVA 4X500 KVA
Kesinga to Bolangir
Balasore-Cuttack scheme— 46*4  Nil Ditto Nil 6976
132 KV single circuit line
from Jajpur to Bhadrak
Balasore-Mayurbhanj sche- 700 48 Ditto Nil 98-20
me—132 KV single circuit
line from Bhadrak 10
Balasore
Ganjam scheme—132 KV 400 47 Ditto  4XI000KVA 97-87
single circuit line from 8X500 KVA
Berhampor to Aska

The schemes were to be financed partly from loans totalling Rs. 2,89:01
lakhs from the REC.

Loans aggregating Rs. 2,89:01 lakhs, payable in three instalments, were
sanctioned by the REC in December 1971, May 1972 and September 1972,
The schemes were to be executed within three years from the date of sanctio-
ning the loan. The schemes were administratively approved by the Board
between March 1972 and February 1974 for the following amounts :

(Rupees in lakhs)

Bolangir ST scheme i 0543
Balasore-Cuttack ST scheme e 69:76
Balasore-Mayurbhanj ST scheme ¥e 98-20
Ganjam ST scheme i 97-87

The first instalment of the loans (Rs. 52:24 lakhs) on these schemes wils

drawn by the Board in March 1972 (Rs. 17-03 lakhs) and Februy
; Februa
(Rs. 3521 lakhs). ry 1973

= ;;_m-rtlri"-:"'

—— e

75

The Chief Engineer (Electricity) accorded technical sanction for cons-
truction of the 132 KV lines and connected sub-stations (132/33 KV) between
April and August 1975. The estimated cost of construction in the technical
cstimates was substantially higher than the estimated cost in the scheme as
approved by the REC as indicated below:—

Name of special

c Estimated cost as Estimated cost as Expenditure
Transmission Scheme

approved by the REC technically sanctioned (March 1976)
i — s =y ]
132 KV 132/33KV 132 KV ].33 33KV

lines sub-sta- lines sub-sta-
tion/ tion/
cxtension extension
(1) (2) (3 @) (5) (6)
(Rupees in lakhs)
Bolangir i 4332 33+56 6596 53+12 33°13
Balasore-Cuttack : 3645 3072 4328 5292 2:72
Balasore-Mayurbhanj - 46-66 3643 7390 51-95 0°16
Ganjam - 29-42 37-26 37-78 55-18 1612

Comparison has been confined to the 132 KV portion of the scheme for
which technical estimates were available.

Revised estimates had not been approved by the REC (May 1977).

Work was started on the Bolangir special transmission scheme during
April 1972, on the Balasore-Cuttack and Balasore-Mayurbhanj schemes in
May 1973 and on the Ganjam scheme in March 1974. Progress on the
132 KV lines was slow as the tender for towers could not be finalised expedi-
tiously as mentioned in paragraph 10.4.3. Orders for the towers and access-
ories were placed in June 1976 and these items were to be supplied by June
1978. Orders for procurement of other materials required for construction
of the lines and sub-stations (approximate value : Rs. 367 lakhs) were placed
between 1973 and 1975.

10.4.3. Procurement of materials—Twenty-two purchase orders for a
total value of Rs. 50153 lakhs were placed on different firms between March
1973 and June 1976 for the supply of materials required as detailed below:—

Yalue

(Rupees in lakhs)
Transmission lines

Towers . 1,34:28

Conductor LA 85:03

Others b 6396
Sub-station

Power transformers e 8544

Others o 1,29:82



L

Purchases of potential transformers, AC/DC Boards and ACSR Panther
conductor were mentioned in paragraphs 27.9 and 9.1 of the Reports of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74 and 1974-75
(Commercial) respectively. Some points noticed in respect of certain other
purchases are given below :

10.4.4. 132 KV single circuit towers—Tenders were invited by the Superin-
tending Engincer (Stores and Purchase) in October 1972 for design and
fabrication of 1,199 single circuit towers (including cost of steel) for usc on
the five extra high tension transmission lines, namely, Khurda-Bhubaneswar,
Berhampur-Aska, Jajpur Road Bhadrak-Balasore in the 200 kilograms per
square metre wind pressure zone (599 towers), and Thiruvalli-Kesinga and
Kesinga-Bolangir in the 100 kilograms per square metre wind pressure zone
(600 towers). The last date for receipt of tenders was the 12th December
1972 which was extended to the 28th February 1973, as the Chief Engineer
(Electricity) considered that the time given originally was insuflicient.

Tenders, received from the following firms, were opened on the 28th
February 1973 :

Firm f. o. r. destination price as
computed in the Board

{Rupees in lakhs)

(h E - 87-85 (lowest)

(i) W . §9'61 (2nd lowest)
(i A o 9677 (3rd lowest)
(v) B - 1,04°48 (4th lowest)

The tenders were considered by the Board on the 6th September 1973;
the reasons for the delay in considering the tenders were not on record. The
validity of the offers was got extended from time to time. The lowest offer
from firm E was found technically suitable and it was decided to place orders
on it for most of the requirements. It was further decided to place orders
to the extent of 15 per cent of the total value on firm A, a Government of
Orissa undertaking, at the lowest tenderer’s rates; but the firm expressed its
unwillingness (September 1973) to take such a small order.

A letter of intent was placed on firm E on the 13th September 1973 for
the design and fabrication of 1,096 different variectics of towers, aggregaling
3,137:21 tonnes valued at Rs. 72:49 lakhs, (including cost of steel) ex-works
Dum Dum, Calcutta. The draft contract stipulating the terms and conditions

was forwarded to the firm in December 1973. The firm suggested (Ecbruary

1974) modifications of certain terms and conditions 1n the dr

Bef : alt contract,
clore these suggestions were finally dealt with, the firm approached

77

(April 1974/June 1974) the Board for an increase in the prices quoted earlier
by it on the ground that therec had been an increase in the cost of materials
and wages.

On the 10th May 1974, firm A submitted a revised offer on its own for
design and fabrication of towers, efc. as follows:—

Design, fabrication, galvanisation of Rs. 2,140 per 1 Ex-w or k s
tower members i tonne Hirakud

Design, fabrication, part galvanisation Rs. 1,300 per
of stubs tonne

Steel was to be supplied by the Board.

The rates, subject to variation in respect of cost of zinc and furnace oil,
were valid for a period of 30 days from the 10th May 1974. No action was
taken on this revised offer.

The Chief Engineer (Electricity) discussed the matter with representatives
of firm E in October 1974 when the firm stipulated several new conditions
like :

(1) increase in the cost over the earlier offer by Rs. 400 per tonne ;
(7i) price variation for labour and furnace oil ;
(iii) furnishing indemnity guarantee instead of bank guarantee.

Before a decision was taken in the matter, firm A made another offer
on the 19th October 1974 for design and labrication of towers at Rs. 2,200
per tonne ex-works, including painted templates but excluding cost of steel,
bolts and nuts, with price varation in respect of zinc and furnace oil ; the
offer was valid for 30 days. The Chief Engineer recommended (November
1974) to the Board for consideration of the offer for acceptance. After consi-
dering the possibility of discussions with both A and E it was finally decided
on the 20th August 1975 that, in view of the considerable delay, negotiations
might be held with firm A.

Negotiations were accordingly held between Aupgust and October 1975,
after which the firm offered the following rates:—

(f) for design,fabrication and galvanisation Rs. 2,500 per tonne

of tower members less 2 1/2 per cent
discount

(if) for design, fabrication and painting of  Rs. 1,500 per tonne

stubs less 2 1/2 per cent
discount

These rates did not include cost of steel, bolts and nuts.



The firm wanted 20 per cent advance payment of the value of the order.,

After further negotiations, a letter of intent was placed on firm A on
the 7th February 1976 and the purchase order was placed on the 19th June
1976. Supply of towers was to commence within six months of the p!aﬁcc*
ment of clear orders and completed within 18 months thereafter. Require-
ments of transmission towers and accessories for another line between
Rayagada and Thiruvalli were included in this order, raising the total quantity
to 3,297 tonnes —3,285 tonnes of galvanised tower members and extensions
and 12 tonnes of painted stubs. The unit rate per tonne of items included
in the order was as under :—

For design, fabrication and galvanisation for Rs. 2,375
tower members

For design, fabrication and painting for stubs Rs. 1,460
(These rates were exclusive of the cost of steel, bolts and nuts)

It may be noticed that the Board took about 39 months to place the
purchase order (June 1976) after the tenders were opened (February 1973).
The extra cost to the Board due to non-acceptance of the original offer of
the lowest tenderer E with reference to the rates given to A in the purchase
order in June 1976 could not be precisely worked out as E’s rates were inclusive
and A’s rates were exclusive of the cost of steel. Without taking into account
the cost of steel, the extra cost was about Rs. 2 lakhs : this would be sub-
stantially more if the cost of steel is also reckoned.

The matter was referred to the Board in June 1976 and to Government
in October 1976; their reply is awaited (April 1977).

10.4.5. 132 KV potential transformers—The Superintending Engineer
(Stores and Purchase) invited tenders for supply of 30 potential transe
formers (132 KV) required for 132 KV grid and other sub-stations in June-
July 1973. Four offers, from firms X and V for imported equipment and
firms S and Y for indigenous equipment, were received (October 1971). All
the offers were found to be technically suitable. The lowest rate offered by
firm X for imported transformers at Rs., 15,783 each, f. o. r. destina-
tion, was not accepted as the CWPC advised (August 1972) that indigenous
transformers be procured.

The lowest offer for indigenous transformers was from firm S at
RS'_25-24U'- 0. I. destination, valid up to the 12th November™ 1971, This was
TEWSE}:I in January 1972 to Rs. 26,307 (valid till the 29th February 1972),
and in September 1972 to Rs. 28,101. The offer was valid till the 15th
November 1972. Delivery was to commence in 26 months and was to be

79

completed at 5 units per month from the date of commencement of delivery.
Firm Y offered the rate of Rs. 32,550 f. o. r. destination (offer was valid
till the 15th November 1972) and delivery was to commence in 15 months
from the date of the purchase order and to be completed at the rate of 3
units per month,

The delivery schedule offered by firm S (26 months) was considered by
the Contract Committee to be too long and it was decided (November 1972)
to place the order on firm Y. Order was accordingly placed in April 1973
for 30 transformers at a negotiated price of Rs. 27,020 ex-works Angamally
(/. o. r. destination price working out to Rs. 28,570). The supplier was to
have commenced delivery in June 1974 and completed it by May 1975 :
in fact, delivery commenced in October 1975 (after 29 months) and 27 trans-
formers were supplied by January 1977. Delay in supply was subject to
penalty at half per cent per week, subject to a maximum 5 per cent, of items
in the contract which were not delivered within the stipulated delivery period.
No penalty was levied (June 1976) for the delay. The penalty leviable
computed at the maximum rate of 5 per cent was Rs. 0-41 lakh. The addi-
tional expenditure of a lakh of rupees on the purchase from Y, computed
with reference to the rate of S in October 1971, did not serve the purpose of
expeditious receipt of the transformers.

One consignment of six transformers (Rs. 1*71 lakhs approximately)
booked in favour of the Sub-divisional Officer, Choudwar, reached Charbatia
Railway Station on the 13th November 1975. The consignment was cleared
on the 30th December 1975, after paying Rs. 0710 lakh as demurrage charges.
The delay in clearing the consignment was attributed (February 1976)
by the division to—

(a) receipt of the advance intimation from the supplier on the 21st
November 1975 ;

(b) non-acceptance of bank guarantee by Superintending Enginecer
(Stores and Purchase); and

(c) delay in getting funds from the Pay and Accounts Office.

The Management stated (September 1976) that *“‘there is no knowing
if firm S would have also made delay in making supplies for the same reason
for which firm Y made delay”, It was also stated that the penalty and the
demurrage paid would be recovered from the bank guarantee furnished by
the firm. Recovery had not been efiected (January 1977).

The matter was referred to Government in July 1976 ; their reply is
awaited (May 1977).



10.4.6. Procurement of 33 KV outdoor type e:urr:;Tm fm?ff?ﬁ”wm&'
The Superintendng Enginecer (Stores and Puwhase}‘ invited tenc Ll"': in FM;IIF
1974 for supply of 282 outdoor type current transformers (33 KV) Iu [wWo
ratings (Zﬂﬂ——lﬂﬂ—ﬁﬂ-l—l—l—z\mp and 40[]—200——1[}0*1[‘;1 _,li
Amp). The tenders, scheduled to be opened on the 19th July 1974, were
opened on the Sth August 1974,

Offers were received from ten firms. On the 6th November ]??4 l.hc
Contract Committee decided to place orders on firm X, the offer L::-i which
was the Jowest of those considered. The offer of firm DD was rejected as
its offer was not valid for 90 days, from the date of opening of tenders. The
next three firms were passad over as they had not deposited earnest money
or Lheir offers were not valid for the prescribed period. An order was
placed on firm X on the 9th January 1975 for 273 current 1r:m5t‘ormcr% of
rating 200—100—50/1—1—1—Amp at Rs. 3,900 each (DD’s offer:
Rs. 2,880) and 9 current transformers of rating 400—200—100/1—1—1—
Amp at Rs. 4,025 each (DD's offer : Rs. 2,800) f. 0. r. Thana, Bombay
inclusive of 3 per ceat central sales tax.

Rejection of the lowest offer of firm DD involved an extra expenditure
of Rs. 316 lakhs.

The Management stated that no action was taken on the offer of firm
DD because the offer was invalid and warranted no action. It may
be mentioned that the firm had indicated in writing on the 6th November
1974 1ts willingness (o extend the validity of its offer and that, strictly spea-
kKing, on the day tenders were considered (6th November 1974) none of the

tenders was valid, as tenders were valid only for 90 days from the S8th
August 1974,

The matter was referred to Government in October 1976 : their reply is
awaited (May 1977).

10.4.7. Purchase of dynamometers—The  Superintending Engineer
(Stores and Puchase) invited tenders in April 1974 for supply of 10 dyna-
mometers of 20 tonne capacity, for use in the construction of extra high
tension lines.  Order for the supply of 10 dynamometers was placed (October
1974) on the lowest tenderer EE at Rs.16,160 each fio.r. destination, exclusive
of excisc duty and taxes, The dynamometers were received in December
1974 and Rs. 1°62 lakhs were paid.

In June 1975, the utility of these dynamometers in stringing 132 KV/
220 KV extra high tension lines was examined in the technical wing of the
Board. The Chief Engincer (Electricity) opined (August 1975) that 20
tonne dynamometer calibrated in steps of 500 kgs. would not give accurale
reading in stringing of lines where the tension is 7°5 to & tonnes”.

-

81

In October 1975 the firm was asked to take back the ten 20 tonne dyna-
mometers and to supply, ins‘ead, 10 tonne dynamometers. The firm did
not agree on the ground that the 20 tonne dynamometers were manufactured
against specific orders and normally there was no demand for 20 tonne capa-
city dynamometers except for 400 KV lines. . All these dynamometers were
idle (March 1977), Government stated (March 1977) that the dynamo-

meters would be preserved for uiilisation in 400 KV lines to be taken up
by the Board in future.

11, TARIFF AND REVENUE
11.1. Tariff

The Board is empowered under Sections 46 and 49 of the Electri-
city (Supply) Act, 1948 to fix a grid tanfl for supply of power to
licensees  as also tariffl for supply of power to consumers other than
licensees. Section 59 of the Ac. lays down that the Board shall not,
as far as praclicable and after taking’ credit for any subventions from
the State Government under Section 63 of the Act ibid, carry on its

operations at a loss and shall adjust its charges accordingly from time
to time.

It was mentioned in paragraph 24.1 of the Report of the Comp-
troller and Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74 (Commercial)
that the taviff structure introduced from August 1966 continued to be
in force till December 1974 and a new tariff was introduced from
January 1975.

The details of the tariff struclure introduced in January 1975 are
given below:—

Catcgory Tanif Tanf
of consumers (August 1966) (Janvary 1975)

Large Demand charges

] : Demand charges
industries

Rs. 9 per  KVA per month Rs. 10 per KVA per month
for first 4,000 KVA up to 4,000 KVA

Rs, 8 per KVA per month Rs, 9 per KVA per month
above 4,000 KVA above 4,000 KVA

Energy charges Enerey chnrges

8 paise per umt for the 12 paise per unit per month
first 10 lakh wunits per for the first 400 units
month per KVA of contract demand

: ; 11 paise per unit per month

7 paise per unmit over 10  for cach unit supplied in
lakh units per month excess of 400 units

Overall maximum Overall maximum

10 paise per umt 145 paise per unit



Category of
consumcrs

edipm industrics
M{Dcmand of 20KW
and above)

Small Industres
{(Demand up to 20
KW)

Irrigation pumping
and agricultural

Commercial  lighting
and small power

Cinema, theatres erc.

Domestic power, lighting

Public water  works
?n[,lgd sewerage pomp-

T riff Tﬂriﬁ‘
( Auggst] 1966 ) (January 1975)

Energy charges Energy charges

14 paise per unit per month 18 paise per unit for first

200 wunits per KW of
contract demand

17 paise per unit for all
units 1n excess of  the
above

As above As above

12 paise per unit per month 16 paise per unit per month

28 paise per unit for the first 34 paise per unit for the
100 units per month first 100 units -

23 paise per unit per month 29 paise per unit per month
for all excess over [00 i excess thereof
units

28 paise per unit for the 100 34 paise per unit for the
units per month first 150 units

25 paise per unit for rest per 31 paise per unit in excess
month thereof

For the first 30 units 28 paise 31 paise per unit for the
per umit first 30 units

For the next 50 units 20 paise 23 paise per unit for the
per umit next 50 units

Over 80 units 13 paise per 16 paise per unit for units
unit in excess of 80 units.

Demand charges Demand charges

Rs. 10 per KVA up to 4,000
KVA

Rs, 9 per KVA beyond
4,000 KVA

No separate tariff Energy charges

11 paise per unit for the
first 200 units per KVA
of demand

9 paise per unit in excess of
the above

Overall maximum

13 paise per unit

R e

83

Category of Tariff Tariff
consumers ( August 1966 ) ( January 1975)

Railway traction Demand charges

Rs. 10 per KVA of maxi-
mum  demand for first
4,000 KVA

Rs. 9 per KVA in excess of
4000 KVA

Energy charges

12 paise per unit for the
first one lakh unils

I0 paise per unit in cxcess
of the above

Overall maximum
13+5 paise per unit
Supply at 132 KV and. above

A rebate of 1 paise per unit:
in energy charges and
overall maximum charges
is permissible

General purpose

_ Demand charges
tariff

Rs, 9 per KVA per month  Rs. 10 per KVA of maxi-
mum demand

Energy charges

12 paise per unit 15 paise per unit

Overall maximum

15 paisc per onit 18 paise per unit

Strect lighting Energy charges

21 paise per unit 26 paisc per unit

Maintenance charges

Different rates are specified  Different rates are specified
for different types of street for  different types of
light points street light points

____.._?_..p.____‘_‘*-_ A

Notes : (a) All categories of tariff are subject to payment of minimum charges
prescribed.
(5) Rebate is allowed for prompt payment in respect of certain categories
namely, large indostries, medium indostries, small industrics, railway,
traction (in new tariff), general purpose tariff,

(¢) Certain categories of consumers are liable to pay surcharge for delayed
payments.



In addition to the rates indicated 1in the tariff, a fuel surcharge at
an ad hoc rate of 0065 paisc per unit Was also introduced eflective from

January 1975,

The important features of the revised tarifl are as follows :(—

(i) Ten per cent general surcharge levied from July 1972 was merged
in the revised taril ;

(i) a separate tariff was introduced to govern power supply to
railway traction ;

(@) penalty for drawal of power inexcess of the demand contracted
was introduced for the first time 1n respect of large industrics ;

(iv) the revised fariff d'd not apply to power intensive and heavy
industries, for which a separate tanff was introduced from Aprl 1975,

The fuel surcharge of 0°65 paise per unit levied from January
1975 was provisional and subject to adjustment at the end of each
financial year with reference to the price of coal. No such adjustment
had been carried out (May 1977) in respect of 1974-75 and 1975-76.

Introduction of tariff for power intensive and heavy industries—
There are eight power * intensive and heavy industries in the State.

Power sold to these industries wasa large portion of the total sales as
shown below :—

Percentage
to total
sales
] 9?3'?4 - o : ?I
1974-75 % 68
1975-76 o 7

Wﬂi ::::;’1 ?Id E“ these industries at concessional rates fixed in
Dmeg e:smns mfldc b:-"the State Government. The conces-
1°89 paise per unit : i-lhcs? mdu.mm's during 1974-75 ranged between
Paise was levied | ; 738 paise per unit. A coal surcharge of 0°62

i February 1971 but it was contested by some units.

* Power intensive
electro-chemical or ¢
of 80 per cent. Heawy ;

: vy indust
contract demand of 45,000 K

ol UStry Where the process of manufacture is
eical with 2 minimum operalional load factor

ry i-s an in{[u‘;‘lry e Vo 5
qu“‘l" sU I L] Wiy n
VA and above, g supply of power with

e LT R

35

The Board received about Rs. 28 lakhs from Government up to
March 1976 as subsidy for loss sustained in supplying power to these
industries. The Board asked (September 1974) the State Government
to agrec toa uniform tariff for power intensive industries based on
costs with a percentage of profit on capital. In September 1974, they
submitted detailed statements of costs and proposed fixation of a new
tariff for the period up to 1978-79, on the basis of economic rates.
The bare costs (ie. excluding provision for profit and reserves) and
the economic rates proposed by the Board were as follows :—

Point of supply At bare  As proposed by
cost the Board at
cconomic rates
inclusive of
3*5 per cent
profit on
capital

(In paise per unit)

Supply at Extra High Tension at generating sta- 5'648 6842
tion bus
Supply at end of Extra High Tension transmis- 8128 10°027

sion and transformation, J{e. grid sob-station
33/11 KV busbar

Supply at end of High Tension Transmission 15:778 18:580
(i. e. supplics at High Tension away from grid
sub-station)

In October 1974, Government informed the Board that *‘the rates
for power intensive industries should normally cover the cost of
production of cnergy by the State Electricity Board, which is at six
paise per unit. These rates should bz reviewed periodically every
5 years so that energy production costs are covered™.



The Board worked out the following basic tarifl rates (Goalsurcharge

was to be levied separately):
Rates for EHT at power station bus 4965 paise

Rates for EHT supply 7150 paise

Rates for HT supply o~ 7:650 paise

On the basis of these rates, spacial power tariff applicable to the pc_w.fcr
intensive industries and heavy industries was worked out and Prcscnbcd
(exclusive of fuel surcharge of 065 paise per unit effective from
January 1975) fromthe 3rd April 1975 for different types of consumers

as shown below:—

I. Power intensive industries
(a) for supply at 11/33 KV
Demand charges Unit charges
Rs. 30 per KVA

2 paise per unit

(b) for supply at 132/20 KV ( 10,000
KVA and above)

Rs, 30 per KVA 1’5 paise per unit

() for supply at 132/220 KV (45,000 KVA
and above) :

Rs. 20 per KVA 05 paise per unit
II. Heavy industries

(@) for supply at 11/33 KV (45000 KVA
and above)

Rs, 15 per KVA 97 paisc per unit

(6) for supply at 132/220 Ky (45,000 KVA
and above)

Rs. 15 per KvA 3:9 paise per unit

87

A study of the computations leading to fixation of the economic
rates showed that for the purpose of cost of gencration, the cost per
unit of power fromthe Balimela project was reckoned at 5:809 paise.
The rate actually being paid bythe Board to Government from the
15th August 1973 was 7 paise per unit. The power purchased from
Balimela for distribution through the Board’s system was 1984 million
units during the period 1975-76 and 197677 ; in 1975-76, Balimela
power was 47 per cent of the total power sold by the Board.

Although a uniform tariff applicable to all power intensive indu-
stries was evolved as indicated above, two industries were supplied
power at 6'656 paise per unit which was lower than the tariff rate
of 8356 paise per unit. This was done on the ground that power was
supplied to them from the Machkund system and the rate per unit
payable to Government by the Board for such power would be 1°8 paise.
It may bz mentioned that Government charged the Board 3:4 paise
per umit for power supplied from the Machkund system. Also, the
pooled costs for purpose of tariff fixation were the average of costs
of supply from different sources including Machkund.

11.2. Revenue

The following table shows the revenue earned by the Board during
the three years up to 1973-76, together with power sold and the
percentage of growth:—

1973-74 1974-75 1975-76
Power sold (in Mkwh) - 1,344-02 1,995°12 2,513-29
Percentage of increase = o 82 256
Revenue (Rupees in lakhs) = 1,574:97 1,854'25 3,035'73
Percentage of increase s e 17-7 63:7

Increase in revenue was greater than the inrease in the quantum
of sale mainly becuase of the revision of the tariff early im 1975,



The wmmﬂtiﬂﬂ of

Category of consumer

()
. Domestic

() Lights and fans }
(b) Small power

., Commercial

(a) Lights and fans }
(b) Small power

. Industrial

(@) Low and medium voltage

(b) High voltage
. Public lighting

. Railways
(@) Traction

() Non-traction

. Irrigation and Agriculture

. Public water-works and sewerage

pumping

. Supplies in bulk to extra state consu-

mers and others

Total

consumers and the consumption of power for

Number of consumers

r i |
1973-74  1974-75  1975-76
(2) (3) 4)
134,435 1,57.812 1,84,194
63290 64976 66,610
6,149 7258 8,463
164 162 167
1,256 1,543 1,875
4 4 4
116 127 126
1,871 2,611 3575
395 421 460
51 63 63

2,07,731

2,34,971 2,65,537

R e

89

the three years ending 1975-76 are indicated in the table given below:—

Power consumed (Mkwh)

r 2 b
1973-74 197475  1975-76
©) (6) ()
47-4 488 61-1
41:0 44-0 46:0
437 546 55-9
1,313:0  1,372:0 1,7882
6:9 69 77
49-7 54:0 71:0
79 8:9 89
216 21:0 27-0
3128 3849 447:5
1,844-0  1,995:1 2,5133

Percentage to total consumption

) ]

r M
1973-74 1974-75 1975-76
(®) €) (10)
2:57 2:45 2:43
2:23 2:20 1-83
2-38 274 2:22
71-20 68-80 71-15
0-37 0-35 031
2:70 2:71 2-83
0-43 0-46 0:36
1-17 105 1-07
16:95 19:24 17-80
100-:00 100-00 100-00



The following table indicates the contribution of each category of
consumers in the total revenue of the Board from sale of electricity for the

three years ending 1975-76:—

Revenue  earned Percentage to total revenue

b .—.——b-—l’h———-n—-q.-q.q_-..‘_'
Category of consumer G \ G

1973-74 197475 1975-76 1973-74  1974-75  1975-76

(1) 2) (3) @ &), ©) (7
(Rupees in lakhs)
1. Domestic
(a) Lights and
fans . |
1,0048 1,24 1,904 636 680 600

{6) Small power

2. Commercial

(a) Lights and)
fans

1,11°42  1,2435  1,60°45 720 670 530
(b) Small power J
3. Industral
(@ Low and 1,01:15  1,07°17  1,40'52 6'40 570 470
medium voltage
(&) High voltage 9,3632 10,0858 17,79-01 59-34 5450 58'60
4. Public lighting 1519 1771 21+01 0:90 090 080
5. Railways
(@) Traction 1
5638 63-01 6:22 - ' 20
{6) Non-traction ) - et 2 :
6. Irrigation  and 1736 21440 2285 1:10 1:20 090
Agricalture
7. Public water-works 3053 . . 2 . 50
s oonos 31"78 43°44 00 1'80 15
pumping

8. Extra state consu- : ; ; . : !
mers and ot 20604 34821 58169 1310 1880  19'00

bulk consumers

Tolal .. 157497 185425 30,3573 10000 100000  100°00

———

01

Consumers in the domestic and cormmercial category, who took less
than 5 per cent of the total power supplied, contributed 11 to 14 per cent
of the total revenues. Industrial consumers (low, medium and high voltage)
who took 72 to 74 per cent of the total supplied, contributed from 61 to 65
per cent to the total revenues. Consumption by irrigation and agricultural
consumers of the total power supplied and their contribution to total
revenues were negligible.

The revenues assessed and collected in the three years are given below:—

Balance Revenue Total due Amount Balance

outstanding  assessed for collected  outstandin
Year at the during the  collection  during the at the en

beginning year year of the year
(1) (2) (3) () (35) (6)

(Rupees in lakhs)

1973-74 .. 44677 157497 202174 14,8983 53191
1974-75 .. 53191 18,5425  23.86'16 17,8650  599'66
1975-76 - 59966 30,3573 363539 27,2950  9,05'89

It may be seen that in each year around three-fourth of the total due for
collection was actually collected and the balance outstanding had increased.

Expenditure on meter-reading, billing, collection accounting, efc.
during each of the three years was as follows :

Total Average Total Average Total  Expendi-
Year number  revenue units revenue pe” expendi- ture per

of per sold in  unit sold tore on  kwh sold
consumers consumer (Mkwh) in paise meter read- in paise
(Rupees) ing, billing,
elc.
(Rupeesin
lakhs)

(1) (2) (3) ) (5) (6) )
1973-74 e 207,731 76445  1,844-02 9 6440 035
1974-75 - 234,977 79856 1,995'12 9 79:76 040
1975-76 i 2,65,537 1,155:92  2,513-29 12 9144 036

11.3. Supply of energy to power intensive consumers

(f) A consumer, manufacturing aluminium at Hirakud, was being
supplied power under the agreements executed with the State Government in
1957 and 1960. These special agreements, which were for a period of 25



have no clauses conferring power on the

years and to run concurently,
Board as successors to the State Government

supplier to revise the tariff. The
are operating on these contracts.

The Board’s attempt to revise the rates chargeable under the subsisting
contracts was mentioned in paragraph 24.11.1 of the Report of the Comp-
troller and Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74 (Commercial),
Further developments in this regard are indicated below :

The consumer contested (April 1971) the levy of coal surcharge by the
Board in February 1971 and, on a writ filed by the Consumer, the
Orissa High Court struck down (March 1974) the Board’s levy of coal
surcharge. The Board went in appeal against this judgement to th: Supreme
Court ; the Supreme Court held (July 1975) that neither the Electricity (Supply)
Act, 1948 nor regulations framed thereunder empowers the Board to
abrogate special contracts executed under Section 49 of the Act.

Acting on the instructions of the State Government (September 1973),
the Board had unilaterally revised (November 1973) the tariff from 1'9 paise
per unit to 4'28 paise per unit (inclusive of 0°62 paise coal surcharge). Bills
raised against the consumer at this rate were withdrawn in view of the High
Court’s judgement making coal surcharge inapplicable and revised bills were
sent at 366 paise per unit. The consumer filed a writ petition in the Orissa
High Court contesting the revised rate. In October 1974, the High Court
issucd an interim order directing the consumer to pay bills at a revised
rate of 3'66 paise per unit pending final disposal of the writ petition.

_Thﬂ Board was billing the consumer at 5°13 paise from the 3rd April
1975 per unit according to the general revision of power intensive tariff;
the consumer was paying at 10 paise per unit.

(if) Under an agreement signed in May 1970 and effective for 15 years,
the Board supplies power to a consumer at Ganjam at a concessional rate
of 3'5 Pﬂliﬁ per unit. The Board had charged the consumer according to
the provisions of the agreement, but the consumer did not pay the full
amount on the ground that the rates and other conditions of the agreement
Were not acceptable to him. The consumer had paid for power at 3 paise

Pcr_unjt and had filed an arbitration suit (June 1970); the matter was sub-
Judice (May 1977).

fromT;E;]c Board inFroduced a tariff for power intensive industries with effect
g ¢ 3rd .Apnl 1975 and billed the consumer at the revised rate. The
mer again filed (September 1976) a suit at the sub-judge’s court, Berham-

* ; g
ﬂ. T praying for arbitration on the applicability of the tarifl. This matter
a8 also sub-judice (May 1977).

93

An amount of Rs. 236'08 lakhs was outstanding against the consumer
(May 1977).

(i) Mention was made in paragraph 24.10,3 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74 (Commercial)
of the supply of power to the Ferro-Chrome Plant of the Industrial Develop-
ment Corporation of Orissa Limited, Jajpur Road. The revised tariff for

power intensive consumers was made applicable to this consumer from the
3rd April 1975.

The revised tariff, inter alia, stipulates that “the average power factor
of the supply shall be arrranged by the consumer to be not less than 90 per
cent. The monthly charges for factory consumption shall be increassed by
0'5 per cent for each per cent or part thereof by which the average power
factor during a month falls below 90 per cent”.

The meter reading statements in respect of the consumer for the period
April 1975 to June 1976 showed that the average power factor ranged between
74 and 86 per cent . The monthly charges, however, were not increased as
stipulated in the tariff, resulting in under-recovery of Rs. 2-89 lakhs. On
this b:ing pointed out in the audit (August 1976), the conusmer was billed
for the amount (December 1976); information about actual realisation was
awaited (March 1977).

(iv) An agreement to run for a period of ten years was entered into
(December 1957) with a consumer for its ferro-manganese plant at Joda.
The consumer is a power intensive industry and the contract demand as
mentioned in the agreement was 16,000 KW. The agreement expired in
December 1967. Thereafter, no written agreement was entered into with
the consumer but power was supplied at special rates.

As mentioned earlier, the Board introduced (April 1975) a special tanff
applicable to power intensive consumers in two parts, representing demand
charges and energy charges, To record the maximum demand, a separate
meter (trivector meter) has to be fixed. As such a meter was not fixed,
the divisional office charged the consumer on the basis of maximum demand,
as recorded by a switch board attendant from a kwh meter (there is a separate
sub-station to supply power to this consumer exclusively). In May 1975,
the consumer protested stating that this method of computing the maximum
demand was not fool-proof. In June 1975, it was agreed between the
Board and the consumer that after the installation of a trivector meter,
power supplied from April 1975 to the date of installation of the meter
would be charged on the basis of the readings of the new meler over
the three calendar months following its installation.



- B

The trivector meter was installed on the 12th Nuvrfmll)ur iﬁif :‘hc
energy bills (from April 1975 to November 1973) r.ms:.:: ; (1] L g;(:
revised (January 1976) on the average of meter readings 011; o
1975 (19,000 KVA) and December 1975 (19,200 K\"ﬁ) aitho.ug , it had bee
agreed e;.rlicr that readings for three months after installation of the meter

were to form the basis.

The average meter reading for the three months from December :}75
to February 1976 was 19,467 KVA as against 19,000 KVA taken as'thc asis
for revising the bills. This resulted in short billing of Rs. 0°88 !ukh in energy
charges and of Rs. 0°13 lakh in electricity duty, for the period :“&pr{! to
December 1975. On this being noticed in audit (July 1976), the divisional
office revised the bills of the consumer and the amount was reported (October
1976) to have been realisad.

(v) Sale of power to Rourkela Sreel Plant—Mention was made in
paragraph 24.11.3 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for 1973-74 (Commercial) regarding power supplied to this
consumer.

Consequent on the introduction of the new tariff from April 1975,
tariff rate II Heavy Industries (a) became applicable to the Rourkels
Steel Plant.  Prior to this date, the supply to this consumer was governed
by a special agreement and the plant was paying a composite rate of 7586
paise per unit. Under the new tariff the consumer became liable to pay

monthly charges at 70 per cent load factor and 90 per cent power factor as
follows:

Reservation (that is d-::man{i) charges at the rate of Rs. 1500 per
KVA of contract demand plus

Energy charges at the rate of 97 paise per unif.

The Composite unit rate under this tariff was 13:611 paise. The consu-
mer declined to pay at this tariff and continued to pay at the pre-revised
rates. It was contended that the new rate was disproportionately high as

. compared with the existing rate of 7-586 paise, It was held by the Board

that even though the rate was comparatively higo, it compared favourably
with the Prevailing rates charged by the Damodar Valley Corporation from
the Durgapur Steel Plant (16°084 paise per unit for 33 KV supply) and by
the Madhya Pradesh State Electricity Board from the Bhilai Steel Plant
(1217 paise per unit for 132 KV supply). It was also pointed out that the
load of the Rourkela Steel Plant,, which tended to be much higher for part
of the time, cast by its nature a more onerous burden on the Board’s
system than the Dlurgapur and Bhilai Steel Plants on the electricity system
Supplying them with power and therefore justified a higher tariff, In

"ﬂ"

S ————

95

December 1975, at the instance of the State Government, an all inclusive
composite rate of 15 paise per unit, including electricity duty, was agreed on
between the parties, which was to be suitably split into a reservation charge
and unit charge in a technical level meeting between the two parties,

On the 10th February 1976, it was decided that the composite rate of
15 paise was to be split up into reservation charge and unit charge at 70
per cent load factor and 90 per cent power factor, as follows:

Demand charges: Rs. 15 per KVA of
reservation  demand

Energy charges: 7855 paise per unit

The composite rate of these two part charges worked out to 11:766
paise per unit; in addition, 3235 paise was to be collected as electricity duty.
The difference between the composite rate as per the general tariff fixed for
power intensive and heavy industries and the rate as fixed for the plant is
1:845 paise per unit. On 530699 million units of power supplied to the
plant from April 1975 to March 1976, the amount forgone by the Board,
because less was charged than the normal tariff for the year, was Rs. 97-91
lakhs.

11.4. Supply of power to the Madhya Pradesh State Electricity Board

In January 1976, the State Government asked the Board to supply to
the Madhya Pradesh State Electricity Board (MPSEB) up to 1250 KVA from
the Balimela Power House through the existing line from Chandili in Kora-
put district to Jagdalpur in Madhya Pradesh. It was indicated that the
supply could be made on a *no profit no loss” basis taking into account the
cost of generation at Balimela at the ultimate stage plus the cost of trans-
mission up to the border to Madhya Pradesh.

Power was supplied from the 20th January 1976. The MPSEB was
charged 12:62 paise per unit,-6:19 paise as the cost of generation pius 643
paise cost of transmission. The MPSEB agreed (May 1976) to pay only
at 8 paise per unit stating that the Government of Orissa had agreed in 1969
to supply power up to 5 MW on “no profit no loss™ basis, out of power
generated at Hirakud Power House; this did not materialise and hence
power supplied to them at Jagdalpur should be treated as in lien of the
power assured carlier.

No written agreement was entered into with the MPSEB (March 1977).

The power house at Balimela is owned by the State Government and the
power generated is sold to the State Electricity Board at 7 paise per unit.
The rate charged from the MPSEB, which included 6°19 paise for cost of
generation, is thus understated by 0:81 paise per unit,



W

riod January 1976 to January 1977, 7:14 million runits of
pl?cd to the MPSEB for which Rs. 9 lakhs were billed as
335 lakhs as electricity duty and Rs. 195 nsd meter
1 1abili he electricity duty and meter
‘ disputed the liability to pay t |
m“:, ﬁrgfuits l11:::f.-:1f.1ing recovery included energy charges (Rs. 3-29
nt.
Ir:khs) and electricity duty (Rs. 335 lakhs) (March 1977).

During the
power were supp
encrgy charges and Rs.

11.5. Puoblic lighting system

The Board supplies power to local bodies {ikc_ N%unicipalitie? and
Panchayat Samitis for public lighting. The ‘pubhc lighting system 1is also
maintained by the Board and periodical repairs :'umd rcpta:cemcnt of lﬂ.n"‘:ps
are attended to by the field units of the Board in the different localities.
The tarifl prescribed by the Board stipulates that charges afe t_o b_f: collected
separately from local bodies for maintenance of the public l:ght{ng sys:tcm,
apart from current consumption charges. A study of the expenditure incu-
rred by the Board in the maintenance of the public lighting system and the
revenue realised to cover this expenditure, for the three years ended 3lst
March 1976, showed that the expenses incurred by the Board on mainte-
nance were not fully recouped, as given below:

Year _Expenditure Revenue  Deficit
(Rupees in lakhs)
1973-74 - 2203 925 12'78
1974-75 M 28°88 11:61 17-27
1975-76 i 2992 1824 11'68
4173

11.6. Under-billing

(1) Three large industrial consumers in the Sundargarh Electrical Divi-
sion at Rajgangpur are fed from three transformers installed primarily for
them. The Board, however, tapped the transformers for supply of energy
to some residential quarters and to three villages nearby,

The power supplied to the residential quarters and the villages for
domestic consumption is metered separately at the transformers sub-
station and is deducted from the bills of the three consumers. Power
supplied to the quarters and the villages is also billed for separately,
on the basis of readings in meters in consumers’ premises. A study of

97

the figures of encrgy supplied to the quarters and villages as metered
in the sub-station, and the total number of units billed for during the
period 197374 to 1975-76 were as follows :—

(In lakhs of units)

Total units metered 37 2:56
Total units billed i 0-71
Difference 1-85

The divisional office stated (September 1976) that non-billing of
185 lakh units (Rs. 0-31 lakh) would be investigated. A further report
was awaited (May 1977).

(1) According to the tariff prescribed by the Board for large indus-
tries and for general purpose, demand charges and unit charges as payable

at the prescribed rates, subject to overall maxima. The tariff is appli-
cable for power supplied at 33 or 11 KV. The Board may, at its discre-
tion, supply power to these categories of consumers at 400 volts. In
such cases, the tariff prescribes that the tariff rates shall be increased by
10 per cent. It was noticed in audit that for one large industry and
nine general purpose consumers in the Dhenkanal Electrical Division
of the Board, to whom power was being supplied at 400 volts, demand
charges and unit charges were not increased by ten per cent as prescribed;
because of this, the Board’s claims on the customers were understated
by Rs. 1'2] lakhs from the dates supply started (between April 1972
and April 1975) up to March 1976. It was reported that demands against
the consumers were raised for the difference; the fact of realisation was
not intimated (May 1977).

(i) The National Coal Development Corporation Limited draws
power (contract demand 3600 KVA) from the Board for its collieries
at South Balanda under an agreement signed in May 1969. The meter
fixed in onc of the colonies (colony 11) was reported to have become
defective in January 1973. It was removed in April 1973 and was
replaced by a new meter in September 1975. There was no meter during
the intervening period to record consumption of energy in the colony.

According to the procedure followed by the Board for billing
consumers whose energy meters are defective, energy consumed (till
the meter is repaired) is charged for on the average consumption in the
three months prior to meter becoming defective. In tlus case, the



98

consumer was billed on the basis of average consumption recorded
during the months January 1973 to March 1973 when th_n: meter was
known to be defective, instead of the average u:an:s.umptmn lim.twecn
October 1972 and December 1972. This resulted in under-billing to
the extent of Rs.0:18 lakh for the period January 1973 to August 1975,
On this being pointed out in audit, a demand for lhf.‘.: nmuun; under-
assessed was stated (Scptember 1976) to have been raised agum?t ic
consumer on the 30th August 1976; information regarding realisation

of the amount was awaited (May 1977).

(iv) Supply of power to a steel industry—A consumer in Rajgang-
pur entered into an agreement with the Board in July 1969 for five years
for drawal of power, the contract demand being 280 KVA. The
consumer was governed by the tariff applicable to large industries. As
the actual current consumption was found to be lower than the demand
contracted, the consumer executed a fresh agreement in January 1972
for a contract demand of 125 KVA.

During September 1974, the sub-divisional officer (equipment, meter
and relay sub-division) checked the meter installed in the consumer’s
premises and found that the current transformer connection was reversed,
with the result that the meter was recording consumption only a third
of what it should correctly have recorded. The average demand recorded
was found to be 60 KVA instead of 100 KVA.

The Executive Engineer of the Electrical Division at Rajgangpur
revised (February 1975) the bills of the consumer from July 1969 to
August 1974, as a result of which the consumer became liable to pay
arrears amounting to Rs. 0-50 lakh. The consumer had not paid the
amount (May 1977).

(v) Supply of power 10 an ice factory—The Board supplics power to
an ice factory and cold storage at Puri from February 1970. The contract

demand is 80 KW and the consumer is governed by the medium in-
dustries tanff.

In May 1971, the staff of the Board tested the meter of the consumer
and found that the connection from the current transformer to the meter
was reversed. The Executive Engineer of the Puri Electrical Division
?;W;ﬂ (July 1971) that the power meter was consequently recording only a
Imrm Dliet::u:mailgmmumpﬁ?n and revised the bills of the consumer
REppis. Iakh,ry Thm to April 1971, levying additiona_l charges totalling

¢ consumer was served (September 1975) with notice

¥

for disconnection of service for non-payment of dues. On a writ petition
filed by the consumer, the Orissa High Court issued orders staying
disconnection (September 1976). The revised charges were not paid
by the consumer (May 1977) and the arrears including surcharge for
delayed payment amounted to Rs. 0°48 lakh.

The divisional office at Puri was reported to be taking steps to file
a suit for recovery of the amount against the consumer (May 1977).

11.7. Reduction of contract demand

In December 1971, an agreement was entered into with a consumer
at Rengali for supply of power from the Sundargarh Electrical Division,
Rajgangpur. The agreement was for five years and for a contract
demand of 150 KW. In March 1973, the consumer asked for a reduction
inthe contract demand to 99 KW as his business was not running well.
The consumer stopped payment of energy bills from February 1974
onwards; the line was disconnected in March 1975. The consumer
was informed by the Superintending Engineer (Commercial) in July
1975 that reduction in the contract demand would not be allowed
during the period of the agreement.

[n July 1976, the consumer intimated that the agrecement was for
a period of two years only accordingto the attested copy of an agree-
ment supplied to him and pleaded for reduction of demand. On veri-
fication with reference to the original agreement retained in the divisional
office, it was found that the figure “5” beforc years indicating the
duration of the agreement had been changed to “2" though the alteration
was not attested by either of the contracting parties. The period,
mentioned in other clauses of the agreement, was not altered. The
Executive Engineer of the division asked the revenue divisional accountant,
who had worked in the division when the agreement was signed, to
explain the position; no reply was reported to have been received

from the latter (May 1977).

The consumer informed (May 1974) the Board that he would not
pay the energy charges until and unless the reduction 1n the contract
demand was agreed to, as he had executed an agreement only for two
years.

Rupees 0'86 lakh were recoverable (December 1976) from the
consumer as arrcars due from February 1974 to June 1976. The
matter was referred to the Board (September 1976); final reply was

awaited (May 1977).



{1.8. Billing of the consumers at minimum charges or on average meter

reading for three months

The assessment of revenue for energy consumed by a cfmsumcr 1S
to be made on the basis of the units recorded in the rflcl;cr installed in
the premises of the consumer and demand raised against the party,
Ifthe meter becomes defective, energy consumed IS charged for on the
basis of the average meter readings for three months prior to its
becoming defective or the minimum charge given in the relevant tariff,
if more. Ina study of records pertaningto domestic and commercial
categories of consumers made in two divisions, iz, the City Distribu-
tion Division, Cuttack and the Puri Electrical Division, Puri the follow-
ing position was seen.

(i) City Distribution Division, Cuttack

Bills issued in 1974-75 were studied. Billing was by the spot-bill-
ing system, that is, the bills were prepared and presented to the
consumers at their premises, after their meters were read. The city
was divided into 19 cycles; in each cycle, the meter reader covered a
cerfain number of consumers. Out of a total of 20,406 consumers in
the division inthe two categories, 6,515 consumers (32 per cent) were
found to have been billed on average readings on the 31st March 1976.
In three cycles covering a total of 3,340 consumers, 397 consumers (12
per cent) had been billed at the minimum, or the average, throughout
the year 1974-75.

(if) Puri Electrical Division, Puri

The position was studied with reference to the years 1975-76 and
1976-77 (up to September 1976). In 37 cycles which were covered under
the spot-billing system, out of 13,665 consumers in the domestic and
commercial cafegories, 2,013 consumers (15 per cent) were billed at
average rates on the 30th September 1976. A detailed study of 8 cycles
covering 4,043 consumers, as on the 30th September 1976, indicated
that 348 consumers were being billed at average rates for more than
one year, 223 consumers for more than six months and 159 consumers
for less than six months,

- Fur.tlmr, a'stucil;;r of the four cycles covering 1,827 consumers for
mnsp‘?“‘ﬂ April ‘19?4 to September 1976 (30 months) showed that 66
umers were billed at average rates, for two years and more, 5l

consumers for 18 months to two years and 56 consumers for a year
or mure,_ but less than 18 months, | |

- --0-‘_—

— e

The Management replied (February 1977) that a number of meters
in service at consumers’ premises were found defective and could not
be replaced due to short supply of meters.

-

BHUDANESWAR, ( R. K. CHANDRASEKHARAN]

The Accountant General,' Orissa

Countersigned

NEew DELHI, (A. BAKSI)
i Comptroller and Auditor General of India
e



END

pr

s




105
APPENDIX I

(Reference: paragraph 1.5, page 2)

B e R i

Statement showing arrears in submission of accounts (as in December 1976)

] Serial Name of the Company Year from
‘ Number which
accounts were
in arrears

(a) Companies fully owned by Government—

1 Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa Limited .. 1975-76

2 Orissa Small Industries Corporaion Limited .. 1974-75
3 Ormssa Mining Corporation Limited .. 1974-75
4 Orissa Construction Corporation Limited .. 1974-75
2 Onssa Lift Irnigation Corporation Limited .. 1973-74
t 6 Orissa Forest Corporation Limited .. 1972-73
é 7 Orissa State Commercial Transport Corporation Limited 1970-71
8 Orissa Fisheries Development Corporation Limited .. 1968-69

(b) Companies partly owned by Government (Other than Pilot Project

Companies)—
9 Orissa Road Transport Company Limited .. 1975-76
: 10 Orissa Agro Industries Corporation Limited .. 1971-72
; 11 Mayurbhanj Textiles Limited .. 1970-71

R T T

(¢) Subsidiary Companies—
12 Hira Steels and Alloys Limited .. 197576

13 East Coast Salt and Chemical Industries Limited .. 1973-74

(d) Pilot Project Companies (Companies working)—
14 Utkal Foundry and Engineering Company Limited .. 1975-76
15 Rourkela Fabrications Limited .o 1974-75
L 16 Orissa Instruments Company Limited .. 1973-74




107
Year from ]
: Name of the Company ; 1 ey
Serial Which : Serial Name of the Company Year from
Number accounts were g Number which
in arrears accounts were
it 3 in arrears
- cs Limi 19707 | & i
17 Spark Battery Manufacturing Works Limited 071 I 37 Utkal Fruit Products Limited (July 1966) S ore7
: S 1969-70 |
18 Orissa Boat Builders Limited I 38 Balanga Iron Works Limited (July 1971) .. 1965-66
. . » -t‘d 1968‘69 I
19 Orissa Agrico Limite irl 39 Orissa Sports Manufacturing and Fabricators Limited 1963-64
20 Cuttack Iron and Steel Products Limited .. 1967-68 (January 1972)
i 40 Cocacola (India) Limited (May 1964) .. 1963-64
(e) Companies whose assets were sold—
, SRl 41 Hansanath Ceramic Industries Limited (May 1972) .. 1963-64
2] Eastern Acquatic Products (India) Limited .. 1973-74
22 Gajapati Steel Industries Limited .. 1969-70 : 42 Kalinga Fruit Products Limited (January 1964) .. 1963-64
93 Orissa Electrical Manufacturers Limited 1967-68 _ 43 Madhusudan Chemical Industries Limited (January 1971) 1963-64
24 Orissa Board Mills Limited | .. 1967-68 I 44 Orissa Trunk and Enamel Works Limited (January 1971) 1963-64
25 Jagannath Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Works Limited 1965-66 - 45 Konark Processing Works Limited (Januvary 1971) .. 1963-64
26 Manufacturer Electro Limited .. 1962-63 ; REAb e b
NoTE: The dates within brackets indicate when the companies went into liquidation.
(f) Companies under revival—
27 Premier Bolts and Nuts Company Limited .. 1967
28 Modern Electronics Limited .. 1965-66 i
E
29  Orissa Foundry Company Limited .. 1967-68 2
30 Orissa Tiles Limited | .. 1967-68
(8) Companies under liquidation—
3 :
: poorm \iallcable Casting Company Limited 197374

32 Manorama Foundry Warks Limited (March 1972) .. 1968-69

#3 Orissa Timber Products Limited (Septembor 1972) .. 1968-69 i

34 Kalinga Steel ang Wire Products Limited (August 1971) 1968-69
35 Chilika Cashew

(August o7y omfReurng Works Limited 1967-68

36 1 1
Orissa Wood Prodyctg Limited (March 1972) 1967-68




APPENDIY

ce . Paragrap), 1.7,

Total
capital

invested

(6)

1,10:50

15,9018
1,03'45
4,41°20

58'62

1,5943

310

078
7:50
3:32
340

(Referen
Summarised financia} results of working of Government
SL  Name of the Company  Name of the Date of Year of
No. Department IDCOTpora= account
Lion
(1) (2) (3) ) (5)
A. Cor:‘-:pmn‘es wholly owned by the State Government—
1. Industrial Promotion Industries 12th April 1973 1975-76
and Investment Cor-
poration of Orissa
l_.lmitcd_
2. Orissa Mining Corpora- Mining and 16th May 1956 1973-74
tion Limited Geology
3. Orissa Construction Works 22nd May 1962 1973-74
Corporation Limited
4, Orissa State  Commer- Commerce and 7th January 1964 1969-70
cial Transport Cor- Transport
poration Limited
5. Orissa Fisheries Deve-  Forest, Fisheries 8th August 1962 1967-68
lopment Corporation and Animal »
Limited Husbandry
B. Companies partly owned by the State Government—
6. Orissa Road Transport  Commerce and Ist October 1950 1974-75
Company Limited Transport
C. Companies floated under the Pilot Froject Scheme—
7. Utkal Foundry and Industries 3rd April 1959 1974-75
Engineering Company
Limited : 2
8. Rourkela Fabrications Industries 25th March 1959 1974-75
Limited
9. Modern Malleable Industries Znd  September  1972-73
Casting  Company 1960
Limited . -
10. Orissalostruments  Industries 14th March 1961  1972-73
Company Limited.
11. Eastern Acquatic Industries 6th May 1959 1972-73
Products (‘} ndia) .
Limited =
12. Spark Battery Manu-  Industries 17th March 1958 1969-70
facturing Works
Limited
13. Cuttack Iron and Steel Industries 15th March 1959 1966-67
roducts Limited
14. Orissa Tiles Limited .. Industries Ist September 1966-67
. 1959
15.Orissa Fgy ndry Industries 18th March 1958 1966-67
15 Company Limited
- Dﬁﬁﬁmﬂﬁat Builders  Industries 18th March 1958 1968-69
D. Sf-dﬁ-lﬂmr:}» Com ;
1. E Pary- ;
Gevat “UCEa00 Tndustries " 27ih Outober 1965 197374
il‘l'!.]l ed usiries

1532

closing b‘.*.lg Industria] Promotion

Nces of (i) pai

I'!il‘.‘-"..i. capi

pe—

Pcapital plus long-term loans plus free

and Investment

d : Corporation of Orissa
ld-up Cﬂplli.'l!, ("j bonds and dﬁbﬁﬂlurcs_, f‘"} reseryes

al employed represents mer fixed assets

AV

1L
page 2)
Companies on the basis of latest avallable a ccounts
Profit(+4-) Total Interest Total Percen- Capital Total Percen-
Loss(—)  interest on long  return tage of employed return on tage of
charged term on total capital  return on
to profit  loans capital retam on employed  capital
and loss i:g‘:su;d ‘capug:i o (7+8) employed
account ~+4 Invest
(7) (8) () (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)
(Rupees in  lakhs)
(4)2:53 oy i 2:53 23 7400  (4)2:53 34
(—)263:34 62:26 5857 (—)204:77 12,0682 (—)201:08
(+)15:69 1478 -« (+)1569 152 L1156  (+)17:47 157
(—)26:90 2145 N?;g;'ai- (—)2690 39161 (—)545
e
(—)2:42 0:92 092 (=)1'50 3617 ()50 -
(—)2489 o . (89 3 1,64:08 (—)24'89
(+)2:22 011 (+)222 344 827 (+)233 282
(-+)1'07 034 034 ()14l 18°1 968 141 146
(—)0-36 029 029 (=)007 308 (~)007
(+)037 (--)0°37 29°8 104 (+)037 356
0-31
(—)061 035 035 (—)026 e 652 (—)0°26
(=003 004 (=003 073 (001 s
: —)2:85
(—)3:33 048 048 (—)285 1971 (=2
(=022 004 L2 275 (=018 :
(—)0°49 & (—)049 142 S
‘09 (=195 .
(—=)2:50 055 055 (195 1810788
reserves.

Limited, capital b
(-*Ir‘.'lm bormwll;gs including refinance and (v) deposi

: . orking capital.
(excluding capital works-in-progress) plus or minus wo

1 d
employed represents mean of the aggregale of opening an



APPENDIX
(Reference : paragraph

Sammarised financial results of working of statutory corporations Board on the basis of

f Year of Total
SL. Name of the Nameofthe  Dalte of ot
i nt incorporation  accounts capital
No. Corporation Departme Sapital,
(1) (2) (3) 4 (3) (6)
(Rupees in lakhs)

1 Orssa State Electricity Imigationand Ist March 1961 1975-76  174,30°17

Board Power
2 Orssa State Financial  Industnes 20th March 1956  1975-76
Corporation
3 Orissa State Warchousmg  Agnculture March 1958 1974-75* 34:92
' Corporation and Co-
operation

¢ Accounts for 1975-76 were not received from the Management (May 1977).
NoTE : 1. Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long-term loans plus free reserves.
2. In case of Orissa State Financial Corporation, capital employed represents mean

(i) reserves, (iv) borrowings including refinance and (v) deposits.
3. In case of other statutory corporations, capital employed represents nef fixed

111
8.5, page 49)

latest available accounts

¥
Profit (-+) Total Interest Total  Percentage Capital Total  Percentage

Loss(—) interest  on |
: ong relormn on
charged to term loans capital r:?ufr:lﬂ:ia;f employed retum on of return

profit and gt s capital  on capital
foes _ C2 pital employed employed
ety (7+9) invested (7+8)
(7 (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)
421'60 42160 42160 2:41 163,26'53 42160 2:58
(+)20°54 3919 39-19 5973 - 164°75 5973 781
(4)309 5 .s 309 885 34+60 309 Nil

of aggregate of opening and closing balances of (i) paid-op capital, (if) bonds and debentures,

assets (excluding capital works-in-progress) plus working capital,

OGP—MP-I1 (A. G:) 22—1200—20-7-1977



	Image0901122019.jpg
	Image0901122056.jpg
	Image0901122114.jpg
	Image0901122127.jpg
	Image0901122141.jpg
	Image0901122154.jpg
	Image0901122204.jpg
	Image0901122209.jpg
	Image0901122216.jpg
	Image0901122221.jpg
	Image0901122227.jpg
	Image0901122232.jpg
	Image0901122239.jpg
	Image0901122246.jpg
	Image0901122251.jpg
	Image0901122256.jpg
	Image0901122301.jpg
	Image0901122309.jpg
	Image0901122314.jpg
	Image0901122321.jpg
	Image0901122329.jpg
	Image0901122334.jpg
	Image0901122343.jpg
	Image0901122350.jpg
	Image0901122354.jpg
	Image0901122358.jpg
	Image0901122403.jpg
	Image0901122407.jpg
	Image0901122411.jpg
	Image0901122416.jpg
	Image0901122420.jpg
	Image0901122424.jpg
	Image0901122428.jpg
	Image0901122435.jpg
	Image0901122439.jpg
	Image0901122445.jpg
	Image0901122449.jpg
	Image0901122455.jpg
	Image0901122505.jpg
	Image0901122512.jpg
	Image0901122544.jpg
	Image0901122553.jpg
	Image0901122558.jpg
	Image0901122602.jpg
	Image0901122606.jpg
	Image0901122609.jpg
	Image0901122614.jpg
	Image0901122618.jpg
	Image0901122623.jpg
	Image0901122627.jpg
	Image0901122631.jpg
	Image0901122635.jpg
	Image0901122640.jpg
	Image0901122644.jpg
	Image0901122648.jpg
	Image0901122653.jpg
	Image0901122657.jpg
	Image0901122702.jpg
	Image0901122708.jpg
	Image0901122714.jpg

